PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Friday, June 26, 2015

Project ID e
Sample ID#s: BJ27820 - BJ27822

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

Sincerely yours,
Phyllisé\iller
Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 RI Lab Registration #63

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823



Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Analysis Report ron: g
June 26, 2015 {

mgon that PO

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WASTE WATER Collected by: 06/09/15 9:00
Location Code:  SCG-UIL Received by: LK 06/09/15 10:57
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below

P.O.#: 4500430001-10 LaboratOrV Data SDG ID: GBJ27820

Phoenix ID: BJ27820

Project ID:
Client ID: 6106-150609-KE-001

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Chromium < 0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 06/09/15 LK E200.7
Copper <0.005 0.005 mg/L 1 06/09/15 LK E200.7
Hardness (CaCO3) 23.1 0.1 mg/L 1 06/10/15 E200.7
Lead <0.002 0.002 mg/L 1 06/09/15 LK E200.7
Zinc 0.125 0.002 mg/L i 06/09/15 LK E200.7
Fecal Coliforms <10 10 /100 mis 10 06/09/15 14:15 CB/RS SW9222D
Chiorine Residual 0.95 0.02 mg/L 1 06/09/15 17:30 O  SM4500CI-G-00
pH 7.14 0.10 pH Units 1 06/10/1509:20 RR/EG SM4500-H B-00
Salinity <05 05 ppt 1 06/10/15 ALOG SM2520B-10
Total Metals Digestion Completed 06/09/15 AG
Aquatic Toxicity Completed 06/23/15 *
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Project I35 . Phoenix |.D.: BJ27820
Client iD: WW-086106-150609-KE-001
RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

* See Attached

The regulatory hold time for Chiorine is immediately. This Chlorine was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside
of hold-time.

The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-
time.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

A

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
June 26, 2015
Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Analysis Report FOR:
June 26, 2015

aining on that PO

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WASTE WATER Collected by: 06/09/15 9:10
Location Code: SCG-UIL Received by: LK 06/09/15 10:57
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below

P.O.#: 4500430001-10 Laboratorv Data SDG ID: GBJ27820

Phoenix ID: BJ27821

Project ID: ‘ -
Client ID: -086106-150609-KE-002

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Chromium < 0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 06/10/15 LK EZ200.7
Copper 0.133 0.005 mg/L 1 06/10/15 LK E200.7
Hardness (CaCO3) 70.1 0.1 mg/L 1 06/10/15 E200.7
Lead < 0.002 0.002 mg/L 1 06/10/15 LK EZ200.7
Zinc 0.133 0.002 mg/L 1 06/10/15 LK EZ200.7
Fecal Coliforms 20 10 /100 mis 10 06/09/15 14:15 CB/RS SW9222D
Chlorine Residual 0.04 0.02 mg/L 1 06/09/1517:30 O  SM4500CI-G-00
pH 7.65 0.10 pH Units 1 06/10/15 09:22 RR/EG SM4500-H B-00
Salinity <05 0.5 ppt 1 06/10/15 ALOG SM2520B-10
PCB Extraction Completed 06/09/15 L sSwa3s10C
Total Metals Digestion Completed 06/09/15 AG
Agquatic Toxicity Completed 06/23/15 *
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1221 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1232 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1242 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW  E608
PCB-1248 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1254 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW  E608
PCB-1260 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1262 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW  E608
PCB-1268 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW  E608
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 71 % 1 06/10/15 AW 30-150 %
% TCMX 76 % 1 06/10/15 AW  30- 150 %
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Project ID§ Phoenix 1.D.: BJ27821

Client ID: WW-086106-150609-KE-002

R/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

* See Attached

The regulatory hold time for Chlorine is immediately. This Chlorine was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside
of hold-time.

The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-

time.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in fult as defined by the attached chain of custody.

N

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
June 26, 2015
Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Analysis Report FOR:
June 26, 2015

208 rema on that PO

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WASTE WATER Collected by: 06/09/15 9:15
Location Code: SCG-UIL Received by: LK 06/09/15 10:57
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below

P.O.%# 4500430001-10 LabOratorV Data SDG ID: GBJ27820

Phoenix ID: BJ27822

Project ID:  Z5
Client ID: ~WW-086106-150609-KE-003

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
PCB Extraction Completed 06/09/15 L Swa3s10C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 0.50 ug/L. 1 06/10/15 AW  E608
PCB-1221 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1232 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1242 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1248 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1254 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1260 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1262 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
PCB-1268 ND 0.50 ug/L 1 06/10/15 AW E608
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 71 % 1 06/10/15 AW 30-150 %
% TCMX 84 % 1 06/10/15 AW 30-150 %

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Phyllisjhiller, Laboratory Director

June 26, 2015
Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
June 26, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG I1.D.: GBJ27820
% %

Blk Sample Dup Dup LCS ICSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD

Parameter Blank RL Result Resut RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits

QA/QC Batch 310249 (mg/L), QC Sample No: BJ27820 (BJ27820)

ICP Metals - Aqueous

Chromium BRL 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NC 958 983 26 994 970 24 75-125 20

Copper BRL 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NC 963 996 34 102 992 28 75-125 20

Lead BRL 0.002 <0.002 <0.002 NC 959 976 1.8 987 965 23 75-125 20

Zinc BRL 0002 0125 0.126 0.80 948 975 28 985 969 1.6 75-125 20

QA/QC Batch 310251 (mg/L), QC Sample No: BJ28005 (BJ27821)

ICP Metals - Aqueous

Chromium BRL 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 NC 902 924 24 896 911 1.7 75-125 20

Copper BRL 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NC 995 103 35 998 101 12 75-125 20

Lead BRL 0.002 <0.002 <0002 NC 879 904 28 879 889 11 75-125 20

Zinc BRL 0.002 <0.002 <0.002 NC 911 930 21 904 918 15 75-125 20
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
June 26, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBJ27820
% %
Blk Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD 1LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 310271 (mg/L), QC Sample No: BJ27811 (BJ27820, BJ27821)
Chlorine Residual BRL 0.02 <0.02 <002 NC 103
QA/QC Batch 310351 (pH), QC Sample No: BJ28144 (BJ27820, BJ27821)
pH 7.67 753 180 98.6 85-115 20
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
June 26, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG 1.D.: GBJ27820
% %

Blk LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RP
Parameter Blank RL % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 310259 (ug/L), QC Sample No: BJ27951 (BJ27821, BJ27822)
Polychiorinated Biphenyls - Waste Water
PCB-1016 ND 0.050 92 102 10.3 40-140 20
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 40-140 20
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 40-140 20
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 40-140 20
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 40-140 20
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 40-140 20
PCB-1260 ND 0.050 95 104 9.0 40-140 20
PCB-1262 ND  0.050 40-140 20
PCB-1268 ND 0.050 40-140 20
% DCBP (Sumrogate Rec) 66 % 62 65 4.7 30-150 20
% TCMX (Surrogate Rec) 65 % 72 80 105 30-150 20

Comment:

A LCS and LCS Duplicate were performed instead of a matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Contral Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate : ./3 Z! é’&

m: ;3':]"3‘_"“’;;‘:;)'(“; e Dusficate Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
P pike Bup June 26, 2015

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Interference
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Friday, June 26, 2015
Criteria: None
State: CT
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Resuit RL

Sample Criteria Exceedences Report Page 1 of 1
GBJ27820 - SCG-UIL

RL Analysis
Criteria Criteria Units

= No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are made to
ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is uttimately the site
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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SCG Milford Phoenix ID GBJ27820 Page 1 of 1

lisa@phoenixiabs.com

From: Paul Slawski [Paul.Slawski@uinet.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, June 10, 2015 9:36 AM
To: lisa@phoenixlabs.com

Subject: RE SN Phoenix ID GBJ27820

Lisa,
Please use the temp when the sampte was received by the lab.
-Paul

From: lisa@phoenixlabs.com [mailto:lisa@phoenixlabs.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 9:13 AM

To: Paul Slawski

Subje hoenix ID GBJ27820

Good morning,

I noticed on the chain that Temperature is written for analysis but no Field Temp written.
If these are needed on the report, please let me know what your field temps are per sample.

Thank you,

Lisa Arnold

Client Services Representative
Phoenix Environmental Laboratories
587 East Middle Turnpike
Manchester, CT 06040

Ph: 1-860-645-1102

Fx: 1-860-645-0823

Disclaimer This e-mail, and any attached file(s), is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity
to whom this e-mail is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt
from disclosure. If you are not one of the named recipient(s) or otherwise have reason to believe that
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete this message immediately
from any computer. Any other use, retention, dissemination, retransmission, printing or copying of this
e-mail or its contents (including any attached files) is strictly prohibited.

6/10/2015



New England Bioassay, a Division of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

www.nebio.com

Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report
(NCCHPWMR) Instruction Form:

Client Name/Proj ect‘:’P/ &r(’/l-u)( ’\S\C C"}g&st Date: [of/{ 0/ 5

A Sample ID: \BJ’O/Z 78&0

a Division of GZA GecEnvironmenta, inc, Y OUT results were as follows:

0 Pass
77 Bawson Drive
Manchester, CT 7(Fail - Further immediate action is required. Please proceed according to the instructions in
860-643-9560 Section 5(j) of your permit. Please note that this includes performing tests on several
FAX 860-646-7169 more samples within a very short period, as well as certification by a professional

engineer licensed to practice in Connecticut.

o Invalid — Retesting is required within 60 days. Please proceed according to the instructions
in Section 5(e)(2)(E)(ii) of your permit.

Please complete the items on this bulleted list prior to submission of these data to the
- CTDEEP:

o Complete the “Part 1: Facility Information” section on page one of the Minor Non-
Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report.

o Complete the “Part II: Monitoring Results” (including Total Daily Flow) section on page
one of the Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report.

e An authorized official from your facility must sign the “Part IIl: Certification™ section on
page one of the Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report.

e Complete the permittee information section at the top of the NCCHPW Acute Toxicity
Test Data Sheet.

Please detach this instruction form and the Chain-of-Custody and keep for vour records.
File the completed 2-page NCCHPWMR form as follows:

Reports for discharges to surface water must be submitted to the CTDEEP on the attached 2-page
NCCHPWMR on an annual basis during the month of September. The results of all toxicity tests
and chemical analyses performed on the discharge during the prior twelve months must be
included with this annual submission. The NCCHPWMR must be sent to the Bureau of Water
Management at the following address:

Bureau of Water Management

Permitting, Enforcement & Remediation Division

Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection
79 Elm St.

Hartford, CT 06106-5127

Questions? Please contact Kim Wills, Lab Manager at (860) 858-3153 or kimberly.wills@gza.com

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

GI\ www.gzd.com

An Equat Oppertunity Employer MIFAV/H



NEW ENGLAND BIOASSAY

NCCW COVER SHEET
CLIENT: Phoenix Environmental Laboratories D. pulex TEST ID #: 15-747
ADDRESS: 587 East Middle Turnpike COC #: C35-2241
P.O. Box 370 PROJECT #: 05.0045377.00
Manchester, CT 06040 _. A
SAMPLE: BJ27820
LABORATORY CONTROL WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION INFORMATION
NEB Lot #: A35-S006 SRCF 24-hour Hold Time
Hardness: 46 mg/L as CaCO4 DATE(S): 6/9/15
Alkalinity: 30 mg/L as CaCO; TIME(S): 0900
INITIAL CHEMISTRY DATA |TECHINITIALS: MV il
emp. (C): 5.2 ]
ICond. (umhos/cm): 98 |
Salinity (ppt): <1
INVERTEBRATE
Test Set Up Technician Initials: CwW
Test Type:  Screen
Test Species: Duphnia pulex
Source: New England Bioassay
NEB Lot#: Dp15(6-10)
Age: <24 Hours
Test Solution Volume: 30 ml
# Organisms/Test Chamber: 10
# Organisms/Concentration: 50
# Organisms/Control: 30
START DATE: 6/10/15 AT 1300
END DATE: 6/12/15 AT 1215
TEST SET UP CONDUCTIVITIES
D.p Control 175 pmhos/cm
100% 103 pmhos/cm
E’l‘ec}mician Initials: ID. pulex 10 Hour; CW 124 Hour: KO |48 Hour: KO
RESULTS OF Daphnia pulex Screening Test
Control: 100 % 100% 0 %
Replicate A: 100 %
Replicate B: 100 %
Replicate C: 100 %
COMMENTS:
pd "
REVIEWED BY: i | L/ /é DATE: [z / P / A
L// ’ \.c / - /




L (860) 424-3018
Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report

Complete this for for each discharge

Part I: Facility Information

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER MANAGEMENT

PERMITTING, ENFORCEMENT & REMEDIATION DIVISION
79 ELM STREET, HARTFORD, CT 06106-5127

GP #:

Permittee:

Site Address:
City/Town:
Phone Number:
Contact Person:

Receiving Water (Name, Basin):

State:
ext:
Title:

IWC: (check one)D<1%D1-1

Zip Code:
Fax:

0%
s

Part II: Monitoring Results

Parameter

Sample Location (DSN):

Sample Date (mm/dd/yy) & Time

Method

Results

1st Sample

2nd Sample*

Grab Sample

IAquatic Toxicity (% Survival)

RCSA22A-43-0-3(i)7HA)i) 0

6/9/15@0900

Hardness (mg/L)

otal Copper (mg/L)

otal Lead {mg/L)

otal Zinc (mg/L)

otal Residual Chlorine (mg/L)

H (s.u.)

Temperature (°F)

Salinity

Appearance

* if required (see Table 4 of General Permit)

Total Daily Flow (gal/day)*
Jan. March | April

May

Permitted Max Daily Flow:

|

{gal/day)

| June | July | Aug. | Sept.

" Oct. Nov. Dec.

|

* see Table 4 of General Permit

Part IlI: Certification

applicable statutes.”

“I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments thereto, and
| certify that based on reasonable investigation, including my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
information, the submitted information is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | understand
that a false statement made in the submitted information may be punishable as a criminal offense, in accordance with Section

22a-6 of the General Statues, pursuant to Section 53a-157b of the General Statutes, and in accordance with any other

Date

Signature of Permittee
Signature of Preparer

Date
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New England Bioassay, a Division of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

www.nebio.com

Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report
(NCCHPWMR) Instruction Form:

Client Name/Project: M est Date: é// 01/' 5

" Sample ID; 67&75/0’2 {

a Division of GZA GecEmvironmental, ine, Y OUY results were as follows:

o Pass
77 Batson Drive
m‘;czhes‘“’ T )é«‘ail - Further immediate action is required. Please proceed according to the instructions in
860-643-9560 Section 5(j) of your permit. Please note that this includes performing tests on several
FAX 860-646-7169 more samples within a very short period, as well as certification by a professional

engineer licensed to practice in Connecticut.

o Invalid — Retesting is required within 60 days. Please proceed according to the instructions
in Section 5(¢)(2)(E)(ii) of your permit.

Please complete the items on this bulleted list prior to submission of these data to the
CTDEEP:

» Complete the “Part 1: Facility Information” section on page one of the Minor Non-
Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report.

e Complete the “Part II: Monitoring Results” (including Total Daily Flow) section on page
one of the Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report.

¢ An authorized official from your facility must sign the “Part III: Certification” section on
page one of the Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report.

¢ Complete the permittee information section at the top of the NCCHPW Acute Toxicity
Test Data Sheet.

Please detach this instruction form and the Chain-of-Custody and keep for vour records.
File the completed 2-page NCCHPWMR form as follows:

Reports for discharges to surface water must be submitted to the CTDEEP on the attached 2-page
NCCHPWMR on an annual basis during the month of September. The results of all toxicity tests
and chemical analyses performed on the discharge during the prior twelve months must be
included with this annual submission. The NCCHPWMR must be sent to the Bureau of Water
Management at the following address:

Bureau of Water Management

Permitting, Enforcement & Remediation Division

Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection
79 Elm St.

Hartford, CT 06106-5127

Questions? Please contact Kim Wills, Lab Manager at (860) 858-3153 or kimberly.wills@@oza.com

GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

GI\ www.gza.com

An Equal Opportunity Employer MIFV/H



NEW ENGLAND BIOASSAY

NCCW COVER SHEET
CLIENT:  Phoenix Environmental Laboratories D. pulex TEST 1D #: 15-748
ADDRESS: 587 East Middle Turnpike COC #: C35-2242
P.O. Box 370 PROJECT #: 05.0045377.00
Manchester, CT 06040
SAMPLE: BJ27821
LABORATORY CONTROL WATER SAMPLE COLLECTION INFORMATION
NEB Lot #: A35-S006 SRCF 24-hour Hold Time
Hardness: 46 mg/L as CaCO; DATE(S): 6/9/15
Alkalinity: 30 mg/L as CaCO, TIME(S): 0910
INITIAL CHEMISTRY DATA  |TECH INITIALS: MV |
emp. (C): 5.6 ll
Cond. (umhos/cm): 324
alinity (ppt): <1 __JJ
INVERTEBRATE
Test Set Up Technician Initials; CW
Test Type:  Screen
Test Species: Daphnia pulex
Source: New England Bioassay
NEB Lot#; Dp15(6-10)
Age: <24 Hours
Test Solution Volume: 30 ml
# Organisms/Test Chamber: 10
# Organisms/Concentration: 50
# Organisms/Control: 30
START DATE: 6/10/15 AT 1305
END DATE: 6/12/15 AT 1224
TEST SET UP CONDUCTIVITIES
D.p Control 175 pmhos/cm
100% 328 pmhos/cm
Iﬁechnician Initials: |D. pulex |0=Hour: CwW [74 Hour: KO |48 Hour: KO |
RESULTS OF Daphnia pulex Screening Test
Control: 96.7 % 100% 8 %
Replicate A: 100 %
Replicate B: 0 %
Replicate C: 100 %
COMMENTS:
Z .
REVIEWED BY: s /2 DATE: ¥/ o IS
=" =TT



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER MANAGEMENT

PERMITTING, ENFORCEMENT & REMEDIATION DIVISION
79 ELM STREET, HARTFORD, CT 06106-5127

e (860) 424-3018

Minor Non-Contact Cooling and Heat Pump Water Monitoring Report

Complete this for for each discharge

Part |: Facility Information GP #:
Permittee: 1
Site Address:
City/Town: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: ext: Fax:
Contact Person: Title: ,
Receiving Water (Name, Basin): IWC: {check one)D<1%D1-1o%
Part Il: Monitoring Results Sample Location (DSN):
' E ,Paramet-t-br ‘ Method . Results
S o 1st Sample 2nd Sample* “

Sample Date (mm/dd/yy) & Time Grab Sample 6/9/15@0910
Aquatic Toxicity (% Survival) RCSA22A-43-0-3(i)(7){A)i) 8
Hardness {mg/L)

otal Copper {mg/L)

Total Lead (mg/L)

otal Zinc (mg/L)

Total Residual Chlorine (mg/L)
pH (s.u.)

emperature (°F)

Salinity

| Appearance

* if required (see Table 4 of General Permit)

Total Daily Flow (gal/day)* Permitted Max Daily Flow: (gal/day)
Jan. | Feb. | March| April Dec.

* see Table 4 of Genera! Permit

Part lil: Certification

“I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all attachments thereto, and
| certify that based on reasonable investigation, including my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the
information, the submitted information is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | understand
that a false statement made in the submitted information may be punishable as a criminal offense, in accordance with Section
22a-6 of the General Statues, pursuant to Section 53a-157b of the General Statutes, and in accordance with any other
applicable statutes.”

ignature of Permittee Date

Signature of Preparer Date
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PHOENIX'&

Buvironmental Laboratories,

Tuesday, November 18, 2014 '

Attn: Mr. Tom Deller

Veolia Water, Naugatuck Plant
500 Cherry Street

Naugatuck, CT 06770

ProjectID: NAUGATUCK
Sample ID#s: BH39136

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.

All solls, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted
in the sample comments.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

Sincerely yours,
Phylllsihlller
Laboratory Director

NELAC -#NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 RI Lab Registration #63

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telaphone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Tumpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
An Si s R rt FOR:  Attn: Mr. Tom Deller
aly epo Veolia Water, Naugatuck Plant
November 18, 2014 500 Cherry Street
Naugatuck, CT 06770
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: SLUDGE Collected by: TD 11/10/14 0:00
Location Code:  VEOLIANA Received by: L8 11/11/14 15:20
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below
O <
P.O# Laboratorv Data SDG ID: GBH39136

Phoenix ID: BH39136
Project ID: NAUGATUCK

Client ID: SLUDGE

RLU/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
Aluminum 23600 29 mg/Ky 1112/14 EK SW8010
Arsenic 3.0 1.0 mg/Kg 1112114 EK  SW8010
Beryllium <048 0.48 mg/Kg 1112114 EK SwW6010
Calcium 26200 71 mg/Kg 11112/14 EK Sw6010
Cadmium <0.48 0.48 mg/Kg 11M2/14 EK Sw6010
Chromium 13.6 0.48 mg/Kg 11112114 EK SWeé010
Copper 483 48 mg/Kg 11/12/14 EK SW6010
fron 4440 0.48 mg/Kg 11/12/14 EK SW6010
Mercury 0.36 0.36 mg/kg 1112114 RS SW-7471
Molybdenum 7.89 0.48 mglKg 1H2/14 EK swe010
Sodium 4280 1.0 mg/Kg 1112114 EK SwWs6010
Nickel 101 0.48 mg/Kg 1112114 EK  SW6010
Lead <048 0.48 mg/Kg 1111214 EK SW6010
Selenium 17.4 24 mg/Kg 1112114 EK SW6010
TCLP Silver <0.10 0.10 mg/l. 1112/14 EK Swe6010
TCLP Arsenic < Q.10 0.10 mg/l. 11112114 EK SWe010
TCLP Barium 0.55 0.10 mgil 11/12/14 EK Sw6010
TCLP Cadmium < 0.050 0.050 mg/L 1111214 EK SW6010
TCLP Chromium <0.10 0.10 mg/l 1112114 EK Sws010
TCLP Mercury <00002  0.0002 mg/L 114214 RS Sw7470
TCLP tead <0.,10 0.10 mg/L 111214 EK Sw6010
TCLP Selenium <010 0,10 mg/L 1112714 EK Swé6010
TCLP Metals Digestion Completed 11112114 1 SW3005
Zinc 457 48 mg/Kg 11112/14 EK SwW6010
Percent Solid 2,22 1 % E180.3
Total Solids @ 104C 222 0.1 % 1171214 KH E1603
Fixed Sclids @ 500C 240 0.1 % 111214 KH E1604
pH - Sludge 5.60 0,10 pH Units 1111714 19:50 DHKDB 4500-H 8/9045

Page 1 of 4 Ver 1




Project ID: NAUGATUCK
Client ID: SLUDGE

Phoenix 1.D.: BH39136

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
Phosphorus, Total 20300 560 mgiKg 1113114 MA  SM4500P E
Volatile Solids @ 500C 76.0 0.1 % 1112714 KH S2540E/E160.4
Mercury Digestion Completed 11/12/14 VI Sw7471
Paint Filler Test Faifled PASS/FAIL 1411114 B  SW9095
Sludge Ext, for PCB Completed 1113/14 MM  SW3550
TCLP Digestion Mercury Completed 1111214 v E1314/7470
TCLP Herbicides Extraction Completed 11112/14 WI/ID SW8150 Mod
TCLP Extraction for Metals Completed 11114 I EPA1311
TCLP Extraction for Organics Completed 1111714 1311
TCLP Pesticides Extraction Completed 1112/14 T Sw3s10
TCLP Semi-Volatile Extraction Completed 11/12/14 T SWwW3510
TCLP Extraction Volatiles Completed 111114 Y EPA 1311
Total Metals Digest Completed 111114 CB/AG SW846 - 3050
BTU Value 7884 500 BTULB 1M13/14 *  ASTMD2015 S
Polychlorinated Biphenylis
PCB-1016 ND 4400 ug/Kg 1114/14 AW SW 8082
PCB-1221 ND 4400 ugl/Kg 11114114 AW SW 8082
PCB-1232 ND 4400 ug/Kg 11/14/14 AW SW 8082
PCB-1242 ND 4400 ug/Kg 1111414 AW SW 8082
PCB-1248 ND 4400 ug/Kg 11714114 AW SW 8082
PCB-1254 ND 4400 ug/Kg 11714714 AW SW 8082
PCB-1260 ND 4400 ug/Kg 1114/14 AW SW 8082
PCB-1262 ND 4400 ug/Kg 11/14114 AW SW 8082
PCB-1268 ND 4400 uglg 1111414 AW SW 8082
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 127 % 1114114 AW 30-150%
% TCMX a3 % 11/14/14 AW 30-150%
TCLP Herbicides
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 42 ugiL 11113114 BB SW8151
2,4-D ND 4.2 uglt. 1113/44 BB Sw8si51
QAJQC Surrogates
% DCAA 50 % 1141314 BB 30-150%
TCLP Pesticides
4,4'-DDD ND 1.0 ug/L 11/14/14 CE Sw 8081
4 4'-DDE ND 1.0 ugiL. 1114114 CE Sw 808t
4,4'-DDT ND 1.0 ug/l. 11/14/14 CE Swas0s1
a-BHC ND 0.50 ug/L 111414 CE Sws8os1
Alachlor ND 0.50 ug/L 1114114 CE Sw 38081
Aldrin ND 0.50 ught 11/14/14 CE SW 8081
b-BHC ND 0.50 ugll. 1111414 CE Sswasost
Chiordane ND 5.0 ug/L. 11114114 CE Sw 8081
d-BHC ND 0.50 ug/L 11114/14 CE SW 808t
Dieldrin ND 1.0 ugfl 11/14i14 CE SW 8081
Endosuifan | ND 0.50 ug/L 14114714 CE Sw 8081
Endosulfan I ND 1.0 ug/L 1114114 CE Sswsgosi
Endosulfan Suifate ND 1.0 ug/L 111414 CE Sw 8081
Endrin ND 1.0 ug/lL 111414 CE Sw 8081

Page 2 of 4 Ver1




Project ID: NAUGATUCK
Client ID: SLUDGE

Phoenix 1.D.: BH39136

RY
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
Endrin Aldehyde ND 1.0 ug/l. 11714114 CE SWw 8081
g-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.50 ug/l. 1114/14 CE Sw 8081
Heptachlor ND 0.50 ug/L 11114114 CE Sw 8081
Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.50 ug/L 1114114 CE Sw 8081
Methoxychlor NO Q.50 ug/L 1114714 CE Sw 8081
Toxaphene ND 20 ug/L 1111414 CE SWw8081
QA/QC Surrogates
%DCBP ({Surrogate Rec) 93 % 1114114 CE 30-150%
%TCMX (Surrogate Rec) 75 % 11/1414 CE 30-150%
TCLP Volatiles
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 25 ug/. 1112114 HM Sw8260
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 ug/L 11112114 HM SW8260
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 11112114 HM SW8260
Carbon tetrachloride ND 25 ug/l 1112114 HM Swa8260
Chlorobenzene ND 25 ug/L 11HM214 HM SWwW8260
Chloroform ND 25 ug/L 1112114 HM SWs8260
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 25 ug/L 1112114 HM Swa260
Tetrachloroethene ND 25 ug/l. 1112114 HM Swsg260
Trichloroethene ND 25 ug/l 111214 HM SwW8260
Vinyl chloride ND 25 ug/t 11112114 HM Sw8260
QA/QC Surrogates
% 1,2-dichlorobenzens-d4 104 % 1112/14 HM 70-130%
% Bromofluorobenzene 90 % 11/12114 HM 70-130%
% Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 11112114 HM 70-130%
% Toluene-d8 1o % 11112114 HM 70-130%
TCLP Acid/Base-Neutral
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 83 ug/t 11/1314 DD SWwW 8270
2.,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 83 ug/t 14113114 DD SW 8270
2,4,6-Trichloraphenol ND 83 ug/l 114143114 DD  SW 8270
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 83 ug/l. 14/13/14 DD SW 8270
2-Methylphenol (o-cresol) ND 83 ugiL 1113/14 DD Sw8270
384-Methylphenal (m&p-Cresol) 280 83 ugit 11713114 DD Sw 8270
Hexachlorobenzene ND 83 ug/t 1111314 DD SWwW 8270
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 83 ugiL 11/13/14 DD Sw 8270
Hexachlioroethane ND 83 ug/L 1113114 DD sw8270
Nitrobenzene ND 83 ug/l 1171314 DD 8w 8270
Pentachlorophenol ND 83 ug/L 1113114 DD Sw 8279
Pyridine NO 83 ug/L 1113/14 DD SW 8270
QAIQC Surrogates
% 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 73 % 1113/14 DD 15-110%
% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 59 % 11/13/14 DD 30-130%
% 2-Fluorophenol 44 % 11/13/14 DD 15-110%
% Nitrobenzene-d5 60 % 1111314 DD 30-130%
% Phenol-d5 40 % 111314 DD 15-110%
% Terphenyl-d14 72 % 11113114 DD 30-130%

Page 3 of 4 Ver1




Project ID: NAUGATUCK Phoenix 1.D.: BH39136
Client {D: SLUDGE

RY
Parameter Resuilt PQL Units Date/Time By Reference

S = This parameter is subcontracted,
B = Present in blank, no bias suspecled.

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporling Level
Comments:

Al soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

BTU Value (ASTMD2015) was analyzed by CT certified lab #PH-0520,

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

November 18, 2014
Reviewed and Released by: Deb Lawrie, Project Manager

Page 4 of 4 Ver 1
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
November 18, 2014 QA/QC Data SDG L.D.: GBH39136
% %
Sample Dup Oup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD

Parameter Blank Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD  Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 292038, QC Sample No: BH38384 (BH39136)
Mercury - Soll BRL 0.26 0.16 NC 935 965 3.2 112 70-130 30

Comment:

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS accsptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%.
QA/QC Batch 292040, QC Sample No; BH39204 (BH39136)
ICP Metals - TCLP Extraction
Arsenic BRL <001 <001 NC 117 116 0.9 117 115 17 75-125 20
Barium 0.02 0.53 056 550 108 101 67 975 987 12 5-125 20
Cadmium BRL <0.004 <0.005 NC 106 105 0.9 1056 103 19 75-125 20
Chromium BRL <0.010 <0.010 NC 104 104 0.0 104 102 19 75-125 20
tead BRL 0.181 0.201 6.10 103 103 0.0 102 101 10 75-125 20
Selenium BRL <0.04 <001 NC 122 121 08 122 121 08 75-125 20
Silver BRL <0.005 <0.010 NC 106 988 7.0 106 105 09 75-125 20
QA/QC Batch 292038, QC Sample No: BH39204 (BH39136)
Mercury - Water BRL <0.0002 <0.0002 NC 110 107 2.8 70-130 20

Comment:

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%.
QA/QC Batch 291967, QC Sample No: BH39377 (BH39136)
ICP Metals - Sail
Aluminum BRL 8410 8780 430 901 946 49 NC NC NC 75125 30
Assenic BRL 2.0 2.23 NC 109 112 27 984 968 168 75-125 30
Berylfium BRL 0.31 0.31 NC 102 105 29 995 986 08 75-125 30
Cadmium BRL <035 <037 NC M 114 27 968 955 14 765-125 30
Calcium BRL 1240 868 353 101 107 538 NC NC NC 75-125 30
Chromium BRL 229 22.9 0 102 105 29 991 961 34 75-125 30
Copper BRL 16.7 154 8.0 971 9%.2 21 103 104 10 75-125 3o
Iron BRL 12200 13200 7.90 833 868 4.1 NC NC NC 75-128 30
Lead BRL 26.5 214 213 978 100 22 987 949 39 15-125 30
Nickel BRL 7.87 798 140 102 106 3.8 990 982 08 75-125 30
Selenium BRL <t4 <1.5 NC 107 1M 37 946 932 15 75-128 30
Sodium BRL 753 688 900 112 112 00 >130 >130 NC 75-126 30
Zinc BRL 384 36,7 450 111 114 27 974 979 05 75.125 30

m = This parameter is outside laboratory ms/msd specified recovery limits.
r = This parameter is outside laboratory rpd specified recovery limils.
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Nonnl
PHOENIX 522

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 Easl Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel, (860) 645-1102  ° Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
November 18, 2014 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH39136
% %
Sampie Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 292057, QC Sample No: BH38503 (BH39136)
Total Solids BRL 239 23.9 0 100 85-115 30
QA/QC Batch 292175, QC Sample No: BH32136 (BH39136)
Phosphorus, Totalas P BRL 20300 21300 4.80 106 85-115 30
QA/QC Batch 292035, QC Sample No: BH39325 (BH39136)
pH - Soil 8.32 826 070 973 85-115 20
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QA/QC Report

¥

PHOENIX <5

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102

Fax (860) 645-0823

November 18, 2014 QA/QC Data SDG LD.: GBH39136
% %
LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS  Rec RPD
Parameter Blank % % RPD % % RPD  Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 291924, QC Sample No: BH37763 (BH39136)
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Sludge
PCB-1016 ND 73 82 11.6 40-140 30
PCB-1221 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1232 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1242 ND 40 -140 30
PCB-1248 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1254 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1260 ND 81 90 10.5 40-140 30
PCB-1262 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1268 ND 40 -140 30
% DCBP {Surrogate Rec) 87 84 89 5.8 30-160 30
% TCMX (Surrogale Rec) 72 71 78 9.4 30-150 30
QA/QC Batch 292049, QC Sample No: BH38497 (BH39136)
Chlorinated Herbicides
2,4,5-TP (Sivex) ND 90 81 105 40-140 20
24-D ND 98 84 15.4 40-140 20
% DCAA (Surrogate Rec) 73 85 70 19.4 30-150 20
QA/QC Batch 292119, QC Sample No: BH39171 (BH39136)
Semivolatiles
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 67 66 15 30-130 20
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 99 97 20 30-130 20
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 92 89 33 30-130 20
2,4-Dinilrotoluene ND 92 26 4.3 30 - 130 20
2-Methylphenol {(c-cresol) ND 32 81 1.2 30- 130 20
38&4-Methylphenol (m&p-cresol) ND 80 79 1.3 30-130 20
Hexachlorobenzene ND 106 96 9.9 30-130 20
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 79 75 5.2 30-130 20
Hexachloroethane ND 67 65 3.0 30-130 20
Nitrobenzene ND 87 87 0.0 30-130 20
Pentachlorophenol ND 83 84 1.2 30-130 20
Pyridine ND 31 3 0.0 30-130 20
% 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 92 83 78 6.2 15-110 20
% 2-Fluorcbiphenyl 79 76 74 2.7 30-130 20
% 2-Fluorophenol 60 55 54 1.8 15-110 20
% Nitrobenzene-d5 80 77 77 0.0 30-130 20
% Phenol-d5 50 49 48 21 15-110 20
% Terphenyl-d14 71 72 81 1.8 30-130 20
Commenl:

ALCS and LCS Duplicate were performed instead of a matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

Additional 8270 criteria: 20% of compounds can ba outside of acceplance criteria as long as recovery Is al least 10%. {Acid surrogates
acceptance range for aqueous samples: 15-110%, for soils 30-130%)
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QA/QC Data

SDG I.D.: GBH39136

LCS 1CSD LCS MS MSD MS RO/;(: R‘)F{;D

Parameter Blank % % RPD % % RPD  Limits Limits
QA/GC Batch 292171, QC Sample No: BH39227 (BH39136 (6X) )
Volatiles - TCLP
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 114 115 0.9 103 104 1.0 70-130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 108 109 0.9 101 100 1.0  70-130 30
Benzene ND 115 115 0.0 00 102 20 0-130 30
Carbon tetrachioride ND 114 114 0.0 102 104 18 70-130 30
Chiorobenzene ND 114 12 1.8 99 102 3.0 70-130 30
Chioroform ND 106 107 0.9 160 101 1.0 70-130 30
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 05 103 19 97 98 10 70-130 30
Tetrachioroelhene ND 122 120 1.7 103 107 38 70-130 30
Trichkoroethene ND 118 120 1.7 101 107 58 70-130 30
Vinyl chloride ND 122 122 0.0 108 107 09 70-13¢ 30
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 105 90 101 2.0 101 101 00 70-130 30
% Bromofiuorobenzene 95 100 100 0.0 99 100 10 70-130 30
% Dibromofluoromethane 108 102 162 00 106 101 48 70-130 30
% Toluene-d8 100 101 102 1.0 100 100 0.0 70-130 30

Comment:

A blank MS/MSD was analyzed with this balch.

Additional 8260 criteria: 10% of LCS/LCSD compounds can be outskie of acceptance criteria as long as recovery is 40-160%,
QA/QC Batch 292117, QC Sample No: BH39529 (BH39136)
Pesticides
4,4 -bbD ND 80 90 11.8 40-140 20
4,4' -DDE ND 80 ol 12.9 40-140 20
44 -DDT ND 76 87 13.5 40 - 140 20
a-BHC ND 82 98 17.8 40 - 140 20
a-Chiordane ND 79 89 11.9 40-140 20
Alachior ND NA NA NC 40-140 20
Aldrin ND 74 86 15.0 40 - 140 20
b-BHC ND 87 98 11.9 40-140 20
Chlordane ND 80 90 118 40-140 20
d-BHC ND 81 90 10.5 40-140 20
Dieldrin ND 95 107 119 40-140 20
Endosutfan | ND 80 89 10.7 40-140 20
Endosulfan il ND a5 101 17.2 40 - 140 20
Endosulfan sulfate ND 81 88 8.3 40-140 20
Endiin ND 78 89 13.2 40-140 20
Endrin aldehyde ND 99 101 2.0 40 - 140 20
g-BHC ND 87 102 159 40-140 20
g-Chlordane ND 80 90 11.8 40 -140 20
Heplachlor ND 80 99 21.2 40-140 20
Heptachlor epoxide ND 81 94 14.9 40-140 20
Methoxychlor ND 86 102 170 40-140 20
Toxaphene ND NA NA NC 40 -140 20
% DCBP 102 88 93 55 40-150 20
% TCMX 83 65 80 20.7 40 - 150 20

Comment:

A LCS and LCS duplicate were petformed instead of a MS and MSD. Alpha and gamma chlordane were spiked and analyzed instead of

technicai chlordane. Gamma chlordane recovery is reported as chlordane in the LCS and LCSD

r = This parameter is oulside taboratory rpd specified recovery limits.
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QA/QC Data SDG I.D.. GBH39136

% %o
LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank % % RPD % % RPD  Limits Limits

If there are any questions regarding this data, please cali Phoenix Client Services at extension 200,
RPD - Relative Percent Differsnce

L.CS - Laboratory Control Sample ﬁ .

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (/ : J !! é’é!

mz ;)M"’"';z‘:itz o Duslicate Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
up - A P Noveniber 18, 2014

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Intetference
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ANA_LYTLCAL
Consurrn
TecunoLosy, Inc

M5! SR Lt (o- S

Certified Laboratory

US EPA CT-021
CT PH-05618
EMait actiabs@sbcglobal.net

168 Railroad Hill St., Waterbury, CT 06708 o (203) 757-3960 + Fax (203) 759-2165

wivw.actlabs.biz

enilion VRIS

Report Date: 12/16i2015

ACT Number: 2015100147 - 1
Sample Type: Composite
Collected by: Client
Location/ID: Dewatered Sludge
Dascription:
Laboratory Test

Inorganic

Fixed Solids

Nitrate (As N}

Niirite (As N)

pH

Total Solids

Volalile Sofids

Moetals

Arsanle, Total

Beryllium, Total

Cadmium, Total

Chromium, Total

Gopper, Tolal

Lead, Total

Mercury, Total

{Motals Extraction

Nickel, Totat

Selanium, Tofal

Zine, Total

Date Received: 10/20/2015
Project number
. Sample Matrix: Sludge

Sample Date:  10/19/2015
Sample Time:  09:10:

Resuft Units Method Analysis Date Analyst
1242 % - SM2640-G 10/26/2015 02:00:00 PM EG
<18 mg/KgDry SWB46-9056  10/27/2015 03:43:00 PM NS
<36 mg/KgDry SW846-9056  10/27/2015 03:43:00 PM NS
5.24 Su. SM4500-H+B  10/21/2015 02:50:00 PM NS
224 % SM26408 10/26/2015 02:00:00 PM EG
87.58 % SM2640-G\V  10/26/2015 02:00:00 PM EG
<0.25 mg/gDry SWB46-6010  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
<0.25 mg/KgDry SWB846-6010  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
2.08 mo/KgDry  SW846-6010  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
39.19 mgiKgDry SW846-6010  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
923.13 mg/KgDry SW846-6010  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
55.49 mg/KgDry SW846-6010  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
0.65 mgiKgDry SW846-7470  11/12/2016 05:00:00 PM RAB
Complete SW846-3016  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
26.59 mg/KgDry SW846-6010  10/27/2016 06:48:00 PM RAB
<0.25 mg/KgDry SW846-6010  10/27/2015 06:48:00 PM RAB
914.25 mg/Kg Dry SW846-6010  10/27/2015 08:48:00 PM RAB

Environmental Analysis * Consulting




ANALYTICAL
CONSULTING
TECHNOLO GY, INC

Certified Laboratory

US EPA CT-021
CT PH-0518
EMall actlabs@sbcglobal.net

168 Railroad Hill St., Waterbury, CT 06708 » {203) 757-3960 ¢ Fax (203) 759-2155
www,actlabs.biz
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=

Page 2

Report Date: 12/16/2016

ACT Number; 2016100147 - 1
Sample Type: Composite
Collected by: Client
Location/ID:  Dewatered Sludge
Descripfion:
Laboratory Test

PCB’s

Arachlor 1018

Arochlor 1221

Arochlor 1232

Arachlor 1242

Arochior 1248

Arochior 1254

Arochlor 1260

Sample Date:

Sample Time: 09:10;

Resuit

<10
<10
<1.0
<1.0
<10
<1.0
<1.0

Units

mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
10g/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mg/Kg Dry
mgfkg Dry
mglKg Dry

10/19/2015

Date Received: 10/20/2015

Project number
Sample Matrlx: Sludge

Method

SW846-8082A
SW846-8082A
SW846-8082A
SWB46-8082A
SW846-8082A
SW846-8082A
SW846-8082A

Analysis Date Anal)}st
11/05/2015 04:28:00 AM RL
11/05/2015 04:28:00 AM RL
11/05/2016 04:28:00 AM RL
1110512015 04:28:00 AM RL
11/05/2015 04:28:00 AM Rt
11/05/2015 04:28:00 AM RL
11/05/2015 04:28:00 AM RL
2016100147

Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis s Consulting




PHOENIX &

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Draft Progress Report FOR:
July 15, 2015

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WASTE WATER Collected by: PS 07/09/15 11:00
Location Code:  UIL-SCG Received by: LB 07/10/15 15:32
Rush Request: 72 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
.O.#: 4 -
P.O# 500426677-10 Laboratorv Data SDG ID: GBJ44736
Phoenix ID: BJ44736
Project ID:
Client ID:
RY/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Arsenic < 0.004 0.004 mg/L 1 07/13/15 EK [E200.7
Beryllium <0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 07113/15 EK E200.7
Cadmium <0.001 0.001 mg/L 1 07/13/15 EK E200.7
Mercury <0.0002  0.0002 mg/L 1 07/13/15 MA E245.1
Nickel 0.002 0.001 mg/L 1 07/13/15 EK E200.7
Selenium <0.010 0.010 mg/L 1 07/13/15 EK E200.7
Fixed Solids 140 10 mg/L 1 07/14/15 KH/TM SM209D/E160.4
Total Solids 150 10 mg/L 1 07/14/15 KH/TM SM2540B-97
Volatile Solids 10 10 mg/L 1 07/14/15 KH/TM SM2540E/E160.4-9
Mercury Digestion Completed 07/13/15 I E245.1
Total Metals Digestion Completed 07/10/15 AG

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

PLEASE NOTE: THIS PROGRESS REPORT IS CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY DATA. THE RESULTS ENTERED
HAVE NOT BEEN EXAMINED BY OUR QA/QC DEPARTMENT.

“Znn

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
July 15, 2015

Page 1 of 1 Ver 1



We‘;"f‘s‘?a}" July 15, 2015 Sample Criteria Exceedences Report Page i of 1
rheria: None GBJ44736 - UIL-SCG
State: CT RL Analysis
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL Criteria Criteria Units
** No Data to Display **

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report. Itis provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are made to ensure the
accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is uttimately the site professional's responsibility
to determine appropriate compliance.
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Sarah - Phoenixlabs

From: Paul Slawski [Paul.Slawski@uinet.com]

Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 9:44 AM

To: clientservices@phoenixlabs.com

Cc: sarah@phoenixlabs.com

Subject: RE: Phoenix Labs - GBJ44736, - COC Acknowledgement

Please bill this to PO # 4500426677

From: dientservices@phoenixlabs.com [mailto:clientservices@phoenixlabs.com]
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 9:40 AM

To: Paul Slawski
Subject: Phoenix Labs - GBJ44736, - COC Acknowledgement

Paul,

A Purchase Order Number was not listed on the COC. If a PO# is required for billing purposes, please respond
immediately to this email with the information so that it may be included on the invoice.

Delivery group GBJ44736 has been logged in for the following samples:

[Phoenix Id [Client Id

[BJ44736 -

The samples in this delivery group were received at 3°C. (Note acceptance criteria is above freezing up to 6°C)

If there are any questions regarding this submittal, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.

Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike

P.O. Box 370

Manchester, CT 06374

Tel. (860) 645-1102

Fax. (860) 645-0823

www.phoenixlabs.com

Please do not reply to this email.

Disclaimer This e-mail, and any attached file(s), is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom this e-mail is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from
disclosure. If you are not one of the named recipient(s) or otherwise have reason to believe that you have
received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete this message immediately from any computer.
Any other use, retention, dissemination, retransmission, printing or copying of this e-mail or its contents
(including any attached files) is strictly prohibited.



Gl it S Page 1 of |

lisag@@phoenixlabs.com

From: Paul Siawsk: |Paul Slawski@uinat. com]

Sent:  Monday, July £3, 2015 11:00 AM
lisa@phoenixlabs.com

To:
Subject: REANNDER ocrix 10 G 44736

Hi Lisa,

Thel was rvy istike. It 530,k be JILSSCE ED”}'!. | had put the add:-ess my
sampla iocalion. Picase make the corraction.

2ank

From: Esa@phoenixlabs.com [mailto:lisa@ phoenixlabs.com;
Sent: Monday, July 13, 2015 10:57 &M

To: Paul Slawski

subjoct QIR ocnix 1L GBJ44736

Good morning Paul,

I nuticed this chain has a different address for UIL/SCG. Should this be set up under
this address {or Reporting and Invoicing?
If nat, please confirm the address location you need this on.

Thank you,

Lisa Arnold

Client Services Reprusenlalive
Phoenix Environmental Laboratories
SK7 Last Middlc Turapike
Manchester, CT 06040

Ph: 1-H6{-645-1102

Fx; 1-860-645-0823

Disclaimer This c-mail, and any attached file{s). is intended solely for the use of the individual or emity
W whom this e-mail is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, eonfidential or exempr
from disclosure. If you are nat one ol the named recipient(s} or atherwise have reason W belivve thal
you have reveived this messagge in error. please notily Lhe sender and delete this message immediately
irom uny computer. Any other use, retention. dissemination, reimnsimission, printing or capying of this
e-mail or s contents (including any attachwd files) is strictly prohibired.

71372015
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Attn: Ms Caroline Joy Hamilla

CONTROL ROOM

PAGE

ReportDate................ 21-May-15

EML Project ID........... 160506-STR-B

Your Project [D........... Sludge Sample
MAY

Date Sampled............ 6-May-15

Date Submitted........., 6-May-15

Results in mg/l. unless otherwise noted,
ND = Not Dstected.

g1/@1

Results Completed

» Pargmeter e | i Ur!ItS ) sq’a*\te '[lme
R A N
Total Solids 4.22% SM 25840G Y% why | .7-May-15 0800
Fixed Solids 14.82% SM 2640G %wiw | 7-May-16 0900
Volatile Sclids 85.18% SM 25406 Yowhvy | 7-May-15 0900
Arsenic 0.39 |SWB487060A| <02 | mgKg | 11-May-16 1106
Beryllium ND SW8466010B| <02 ma/Kg 8-May-15 0309
Cadmium .1.66 SW846 6010B{ <0.1 mg/Kg | 8-May-15 0309
Chromium 10.48 |SW8456010B| <0.2 mg/Kg |.8-May-18 0309
Copper 261. [SWB8468010B| <02 | mg/Kg | 8May-156 0309
Lead 31.04 | SW8466010B| <05 mg/Kg 8-May-15 0309
Mercury 0.58 SW846 7471A| <0.02 mg/Kg | 11-May-15 1700
Nickel 8,91 SWg466010B| <0.2 mg/Kg 8May-16 0309
Zinc 476. SW826 6010B] <0.2 mg/Kg | 8-May-15 0309
Polychlorinated biphenyls* (PCBs) ND SW846 8082 <1 mg/Kg 19-May-15 2019

* Any or sum Tab: STR-s
Technical Reviewer: { Title
. P
Transcript Reviewer: f/l/t )/&(/\ Title \14

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING | ABORATORY, INC.

69 N. PLAINS INDUSTRIAL PARK WALLINGFORD, CONNEGTICUT 06452 TEL (203) 284-0555

FAX [203) 284-2064




PHOENIX =

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Friday, April 17, 2015

Attn: Mr. Mike Madden
SYNAGRO (NHRLP)

345 East Shore Parkway
New Haven, CT 06512

Project ID: NPDES
Sample ID#s: BJ00839

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted
in the sample comments.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

Sincerely yours,
Phyllithiller
Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 Rl Lab Registration #63

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823



Analysis Report
April 17, 2015

Sample Information
Matrix: SLUDGE
Location Code: SYN-NH
Rush Request: Standard
P.O.#:

Project ID: NPDES

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: Attn: Mr. Mike Madden
SYNAGRO (NHRLP)
345 East Shore Parkway
New Haven, CT 06512

Custody Information Date Time
Collected by: MM 04/09/15 8:00
Received by: LK 04/10/15 15:04
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratorv Data SDG ID: GBJ00839

Phoenix |D: BJ0O0839

Client ID:  «<GyNEIEF2015 NPDES

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Arsenic 2.8 0.6 mg/Kg 1 04/11/15 LK SW6010C
Beryllium <0.32 0.32 mag/Kg 1 04/11/15 LK SWwWe010C
Cadmium 1.09 0.32 mg/Kg 1 04/11/15 LK Swe010C
Chromium 13.1 0.32 mg/Kg 1 04/11/15 LK Swe010C
Copper 454 32 mg/Kg 10 04/11/15 LK Swe6010C
Mercury <0.17 0.17 mg/kg 1 04/13/15 RS Sw7471B
Nickel 11.7 0.32 mg/Kg 1 04/11/15 LK Swe010C
Lead 49.0 0.32 mg/Kg 1 04/11/15 LK Swe010C
Zinc 499 32 mg/Kg 10 04/11/15 LK swe6010C
Percent Solid 3.53 1 % SW846-%Solid
Total Solids. @ 104C 3.53 0.1 % 1 04/14/15 KH SM2540B-97
Fixed Solids @ 500C 13.7 0.1 % 1 04/14/15 KH E160.4
pH - Sludge 5.68 0.10 pH Units 1 04/10/1523:30 DH/KDB SW9045
Volatile Solids @ 500C 86.3 0.1 % 1 04/14/15 KH  SM2540E/E160.4-9
Mercury Digestion Completed 04/13/15 Il SW7471B
Sludge Ext. for PCB Completed 04/13/15 M/M  SW3550C
Total Metals Digest Completed 04/10/15 CB/AG SW3050B
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW SW8082A
PCB-1221 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW SWB8082A
PCB-1232 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW SWB8082A
PCB-1242 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW SWB8082A
PCB-1248 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW SW8082A
PCB-1254 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1260 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1262 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW SW8082A
PCB-1268 ND 2800 ug/Kg 1 04/14/15 AW  SWB8082A

Page 1 of 2 Ver 1



Project ID: NPDES Phoenix I.D.: BJ0O0839

Client 1D: w0 15 NPDES

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 13 % 1 04/14/15 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 86 % 1 04/14/15 AW 30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-
time.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

7

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
we April 17, 2015
Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director

Page 2 of 2 Ver 1



Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
April 17, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG |.D.: GBJ00839
% %

Blk Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 304268 (mg/kg), QC Sample No: BH99667 (BJO0839)
ICP Metals - Soil
Arsenic BRL 0.60 1.1 0.93 NC 946 946 00 943 953 11 75-125 30
Beryllium BRL 0.24 028 <028 NC 964 986 23 969 976 0.7 75-125 30
Cadmium BRL 030 <034 <035 NC 978 111 126 964 970 06 75-125 30
Chromium BRL 0.30 8.20 7.02 155 983 102 37 101 103 20 75-125 30
Copper BRL 0.30 12.9 958 295 961 100 40 105 110 47 75-125 30
Lead BRL 0.30 5.79 483 181 998 998 00 975 981 06 75-125 30
Nickel BRL 0.30 5.19 449 145 969 106 90 994 100 06 75-125 30
Zinc BRL 0.30 18.3 152 185 953 105 9.7 973 101 37 75-125 30
QA/QC Batch 304352 (mg/kg), QC Sample No: BJ00952 (BJ0O0839)
Mercury - Soil BRLN 006 0.18 021N 154 107N 11ION 28 111 70-130 30

Comment:

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%.

Page 1 of 3



Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Fax (860) 645-0823

Tel. (860) 645-1102

QA/QC Report

April 17, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBJ00839
% %

Blk Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 304362 (), QC Sample No: BJ00141 (BJ00839)
Total Solids BRL 0.1 21.2 208 180 100 85-115 30
QA/QC Batch 304315 (PH), QC Sample No: BJ00839 (BJ00839)
pH - Sludge 5.68 571 050 98.1

Page 2 of 3



PHOENIX'&.

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
April 17, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBJ00839
% %

Blk LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank RL % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 304022 (ug/Kg), QC Sample No: BH92773 (BJ00839)
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Sludge
PCB-1016 ND 100 66 7 7.3 40-140 30
PCB-1221 ND 100 40-140 30
PCB-1232 ND 100 40-140 30
PCB-1242 ND 100 40-140 30
PCB-1248 ND 100 40-140 30
PCB-1254 ND 100 40-140 30
PCB-1260 ND 100 79 86 8.5 40-140 30
PCB-1262 ND 100 40-140 30
PCB-1268 ND 100 40-140 30
% DCBP (Surrogate Rec) 94 % 95 101 6.1 30-150 30
% TCMX (Surrogate Rec) 75 % 75 72 41 30-150 30

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate % /A ll- @L

MS - Matrix SP.'ke . . Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate April 17, 2015

NC - No Criteria '
Intf - Interference

Page 3 of 3



Friday. April 17, 2018 Sample Criteria Exceedences Report Page 1 of1
Criteria: None GBJ00839 - SYN-NH
State: CT RL Analysis
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL Criteria Criteria Units

** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are made to
ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.




(HN-NAS) 3009 NOILYDO1}
oo [ 1pa}99)109 aJom sajdwies aieym ajels
yoday pis Xjusoud [ ] u U
Qa3 siiszeH M [
« "AIBQ PIONPaY IN [] U0 [ 8O [
v-dSY [] LHVINS® VUMW ] euoliD S8 j|  sarddv
sBEN5ed eieq ¢-s[] IoA “pul [[]| 39uVHOUNS 4
z-s[] oA 's9Y [] :suopjeinBey 10 syuewesinbey (ejoeds ‘sjuewinion
PO [ 1S [ uoieloid MS [ o7 7
S0 [ eMO[] nmaop go | Prepvas) . ;
Ao)/S19 MO ] maonvo(T| a0l KOSl SIPID
4ad MO pomg o ]| «SRedz] 7
loxg | voneoynen dow ) wodouy| eary  Z104| S9N Fr
jeunos eeq ViR /15| ‘puniomEuan] ‘ew|L ‘efeq
S3AdN 5102
b X [X x| o080 Suer s ‘ F@OC
PSS SRSD S SRS [P S /P /oy /| peidues | padwes | xujew uojjesypuep) # o|dwes B
CIEIEI VL S Y .ou& &) JA% oL oreq edwes e|dwes Jowoisn) Xiueoyd
RTINS CEE .
& o«o&c @%e LY @o%,. SAS/E /%,ﬂ s %.vv A JaL0=X 1By abpnis=1§  JejempunoiB=mo
s o«o&r /@0 S /./ P AF o«/ & > R 10=0 plios/ljos=¢ solemaisem=MM  Jolem Bupluup=pMaq
S nm»/ S @/QV (> of;@ G 6 <3 aAu BP0 X3¢
SEALS S S
/// S S O A ysenbay WN( %1 - :e1eQ aimeubis
oooz Ao&c Ooowo / ,vyo&. sishleuy |, Nv N “ sJeidwes
¥ \.%». v/ uoplea)jiuep| - uojjeuLIo| - of
8Lv0-69+-£02 #xed 8]qeAed Sjunoddy [0} 8910AU| 21590 LD ‘ueneH meN
ZO¥0-B9Y-€0C  '# auoud usppep eIN 0} Woday Aemyjled 810US JSe3 GyE  :SSAUPPY
'0'd weloid S30dN oafoid (dTHHNT OUOVNAS  ewoisnd

Wo5 0JbeUAS@usppeww — rew3 [X]
wxed [

9z18-5v9 (098) sed|ateg jualiD

£280-¥9 (098) Xed  woosqepquecyd@oju) :jew3
0080 LO ‘IeIsayouep ‘L€ X0g "O'd ‘@iiduin, elppin §se3 L8S

a¥023¥ AQO1SNI 40 NIVHO




REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

NETLAB Case Number B0514-21A

Prepared for:

Attn: Wes Plummer
Synagro
15 Cumberland Hill Rd.
Woonsocket, RT 02895

Report Date: May 15, 2015

B

Director
New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.
Lab # R1010

NEW ENGLAND TESTING LABORATORY, INC.
1254 Douglas Avenue, North Pravidence, RT 02904
(401) 353-3420

Total # of Pages: 8




SAMPLES SUBMITTED and REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS:

The samples listed in Table I were submitted to New England Testing Laboratory on
May 14, 2015. The group of samples appearing in this report was assigned an internal
identification number (case number) for laboratory information management purposes. The
client’s designations for the individual samples, along with our case numbers, are used to identify
the samples in this report. This report of analytical results pertains only to the sample(s) provided
to us by the client which are indicated on the custody record. The case number for this sample
submission is BO514-21A.

Custody records are included in this report.

TABLE 1, Samples Submitted

Sample ID Date Sampled Matrix Analysis Requested
F— TS 5/14/2015 Other Table IT
TABLE II, Analysis and Methods
ANALYSIS PREPARATION METHOD DETERMINATIVE METHOD
Total Metals
Selenium 3050B 6010C

These methods are documented in:

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846, USEPA/OSW.

NELTTIAB
{ N New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

Page 2 of 8




CASE NARRATIVE

The sample was received at 2 Deg. C. All analyses were performed within EPA
designated holding-times. Procedure calibration checks required by the designated
protocols were within control limits,

NELITLAB
{ N New England Testing Laboratory, inc.

Page 3 of 8




METALS RESULTS

The presence of the NETLAB LOGO in the top right corner of each page in this section indicates:
The Technical Manager of the Metals Analysis Department certifies that the results included in this

section have been reviewed and approved. Any exceptions or qualifications of substance have been
reported in the case narrative.

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

NELYLIAB

Page 4 of 8




NELYLIAB

METALS RESULTS AN
Case Number: B0514-21
Sample ID: s v/ TP
Date collected: 5/14/15
Matrix SOLID
Solids, % 7.15 SJIC/AM
Sample Type: Total
Preparative] Analytical Reporting[ Date of Date
Parameter CAS Numbery Method | Method Resnlt Limit | Units [Preparation| Analyzed
Selenium 7782-49-2 3050B 6010C 8.14 4.65 mg/kg |  5/15/15 5/15/15

ND indicates Not Detected.

All resuits are reported on a dry weight basis.

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

Page 5 of 8




METALS RESULTS A
Sampie ID: Preparation Blank
Matrix SOIL
Solids, % 100 SIC/AM
Sample Type: Total

Preparative Analytical Reporting Date of Date
Parameter  |CAS Number| Method | Method Result Limit | Units |[Preparation] Analyzed

Selenium 7782-49-2 3050B 6010C ND 0.67 | mgkg| S5/15/15 5/15/15

ND indicates Not Detected.

All results are reported on a dry weight basis.

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

Page 6 of 8




NELYLIAB

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY

Internal
Parameter True Value Result Units Recovery, % LCL, % UCL, % Date Analyzed

Selenium 20.0 19.3 mg'kg 97 85 115 S/15/15

New England Testing Laboratory, Inc.

Page 7 of 8
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Draft Prog ress Report FOR:  Attn: Mr. Mike Madden

SYNAGRO (NHRLP)

May 20, 2015 345 East Shore Parkway

New Haven, CT 06512
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: SLUDGE Collected by: MM 056/19/16 6:00
Location Code:  SYN-NH Received by: LB 05/19/16 16:38
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBJ18953

Phoenix ID; BJ18953
Project ID: LIQUID SLUDGE TESTING
Client ID:
RY

Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Selenium 29 0.9 mg/Kg 1 05/20/15 LK SW6010C
Total Solids @ 104C 5.39 0.1 % 1 05/20/15 KHIKDB SM2540B-97
pH - Sludge 5.04 0.10 pH Units 1 05/19/1520:10 DH/XDB SW8045
Total Metals Digest Completed 0511915 CB/AG SW30508

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporling Level
Comments:
The regulatory hold fime for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-tir

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

PLEASE NOTE: THIS PROGRESS REPORT IS CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY DATA. THE RESULTS ENTERED
HAVE NOT BEEN EXAMINED BY OUR QA/QC DEPARTMENT.

e

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
May 20, 2015

Page 1 of 1 Ver 1




Wednesday, May 20, 2015
Criteria: None
State: CT
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Resuit R

Sample Criteria Exceedences Report
GBJ18953 - SYN-NH

** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences
accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. [tis ultimately
fo determine appropriate compliance.
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (850) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Draft Progress Report FOR:  Aitn: Mr. Mike Madden

SYNAGRO (NHRLP)

May 20, 2015 345 East Shore Parkway

New Haven, CT 06512
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: SLUDGE Collected by: MM 05/19/15 6:00
Location Code:  SYN-NH Received by: LB 05/19/15 16:38
Rush Request; 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBJ18951

Phoenix ID: BJ18951
Project ID: LIQUID SLUDGE TESTING

Client ID:

RY
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Selenium 50 1.3 mg/Kg 1 05/20/15 LK sws010C
Total Solids @ 104C 4.44 0.1 % 1 05/20/15 KH/KDB SM2540B-97
pH - Sludge 5.06 0.10 pH Units 1 05/19/16 20:10 DH/KDB SW9045
Total Metals Digest Compleled 05/19/15 CB/AG SW3050B

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detacted BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:
The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered oulside of hold-tir

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry wetght basis unfess otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

PLEASE NOTE: THIS PROGRESS REPORT IS CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY DATA. THE RESULTS ENTERED
HAVE NOT BEEN EXAMINED BY CUR QA/QC DEPARTMENT.

Phylliséiller, Laboratory Diregtor
May 20, 2015

Page 10f 1 Ver1




Wednesday, May 20, 2015
Criteria: None
State: CT
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Resuit R

Sample Criteria Exceedences Report
GBJ18951 - SYN-NH

*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsioility for the data contained in this report. It is provided as an additional tool o identify requested criteria exceedences
accuracy of the dala (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria, it is ultimateh
to determine appropriate compliance.
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Draft Pro ress Re Ort FOR: Atin: Mr. Mike Madden

g p SYNAGRO (NHRLP)

May 20, 2015 345 East Shore Parkway

New Haven, CT 06512

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: SLUDGE Collected by: MM 05/19/15 6:00
Location Code:  SYN-NH Received by: LB 05/19/15 16:38
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
PO L aboratory Data SDG ID: GBJ18952

Phoenix ID: BJ18952
Project 1D: LIQUID SLUDGE TESTING

ciientiD: A= ST

R/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
Selenium 15.0 1.1 mg/Kg 1 05/20/15 LK  Swe010C
Total Solids @ 104C 4.98 0.1 % 1 0520115 KH/KDB SM2540B-97
pH - Sludge 5.20 0.10 pH Unils 1 05/19/1520:10 DH/KDB SWO045
Total Metals Digest Completed 05/19/15 CB/AG SW3050B

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:
The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-tir

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

PLEASE NOTE: THIS PROGRESS REPORT |S CONSIDERED PRELIMINARY DATA. THE RESULTS ENTERED
HAVE NOT BEEN EXAMINED BY OUR QA/QC DEPARTMENT.

7z

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
May 20, 2015

Page 1 of 1 Ver 1




Wednesday, May 20, 2015
Criteria: None
State: CT
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result R |

Sample Criteria Exceedences Report
GBJ18952 - SYN-NH

*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested crileria exceedences
accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. 1t is ultimately
to determine appropriate compliance.
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Northwest Environmental Water Labs, Inc.
450 Meriden Rd Waterbury, CT 06705

(203) 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501

LLAB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-061

NELAP accredited quality system NY# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: e Sample ID#: 75833
o Sample Type: Sludge
 —— Sample Source:  Sludge
JE~ Sampler: Tomothy Client
Sample Date: 5/10/2014 7:00 AM Approved By: Chris
Receipt Date: S/13/2014 11:15 AM
Report Date: 6/6/2014
Sample Site: i
Parameter Sample Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Method
Result Date
Inorganic Compounds
Reacticity - Cyanide/Sulfide(1) Negative None No Limit Set 0 5/1912014 PHX SW846-7
Metals
Aluminum(l) 3810 mg/l No Limit Set 0.01 5/15/2014 cD SW846-6010
Arsenic(1) ND mg/kg No Limit Set 4.1 5/1512014 PHX SW846-6010
Beryllium([) ND mg/kg No Limit Set 2 5/1512014 PHX SW6010
Cadmium(1) 3.0 mg/kg No Limit Set 2 5/1512014 PHX SW846-6010
Chromium, Total(1) 236 mg/kg No Limit Set 2 5/1512014 PHX SW846-6010
Copper(1) 395 mg/kg No Limit Set 20 5/1512014 PHX SW7471
~ Cyanide (reactive)(1) ND mg/kg No Limit Set 89 511972014 PHX SW846-7
| Lead(1) 67.5 mg/kg | No Limit Set 2 5/152014 | PHX | Sw846-6010
Mercury(1) 0.57000 mg/kg No Limit Set 0.14 511512014 PHX SW74T1
Nickel(1) 44,1 mg/kg No Limit Set 2 51152014 PHX SW6010
Zine(D) 692 mg/kg No Limit Set 20 5/1512014 PHX SW846-6010
Arsenic(TCLP) ND mg/l No Liwmit Set 0.1 5/15/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Bariun{TCLP) ND mgA No Limit Set 0.1 5/15/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Cadmium(TCLP) ND mg/l | NoLimitSet | 005 5/15/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Chromium, Total(TCLP) ND mg/l No Limit Set 0.1 511512014 PHX SW846-6010
Lead(TCLP) ND mgfl No Limit Set 0.1 5/1512014 PHX SW846-6010
Mercury(TCLP) ND mg/l No Limit Set | 0.0002 5/15/2014 PHX SW7471
Selenivm(TCLP) ND mg/l No Limit Set 0.1 5/1512014 PHX SW846-6010
Silver(TCLP) ND mg/l No Limit Set 0.1 511512014 PHX SW846-6010
Miscellaneous/Other
Ignitability(1) Pass F No Limit Set 140 5/1972014 PHX SWa846-7
Paint Filter Test(1) Fail None No Limit Set 5/14/2014 PHX SW846-9095
Suifide (reactive)(1) ND mg/kg No Limit Set 20 5/19/2014 PHX SW_846-7
Sulfur(1) 0.66 % No Limit Set 0.1 5/19/2014 PHX 200.7
Nutrient
Ammonia as N(1) 7720 mg/kg No Limit Set 430 5/16/2014 PHX 350.1
Kjeldahl Nitrogen as N(1) 56000 mg/kg No Limit Set | 2100 5/16/2014 PHX 351.1
Nitrate as N(1) <B9 mg/kg No Limit Set 8.9 511512014 PHX 9056
Nitrite as N(I) <18 mg/kg No Limit Set 1.8 5/ 15I2()l|4 PHX 9056

ND = Not Detected
+=Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

Results Certified by Northwest Enviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP accredited for methods 92158, 9221D, and Readycult coliforms only.

Note: The test results are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any liability for use of these results.
Page 1 of 4




Northwest Environmental Water Labs, Inc.
450 Meriden Rd Waterbury, CT 06705
(203) 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501
LAB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-061
NELAP accredited quality system NY# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: R Sample ID#: 75833
SRR Sample Type: Sludge
TR Sample Source: Sludge
o Sampler: Tomothy Client
Sample Date: 5/10/2014 7:00 AM Approved By: Chris
Receipt Date: 5/13/2014 t1:15 AM
Report Date: 6/6/2014
Sample Site:
Parameter Sample Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Method
Result Date
Nutrient
Totat Nitrogen as N(1) 56000 mg/kg No Limit Set | 0.25 5/16/2014 PHX CALCTN
Total Phosphorus(1) 7570 mg/kg No Limit Set 220 5/16/2014 PHX SM4500P
Organic Compounds
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons(1) | 40000 + mg/kg 0 13000 511712014 PHX 8015M (C9-
C36)
Physical
Corrosivity(1) Negative None No Limit Set 1 571472014 PHX SW846-7
Fixed Solids(1) 22,6 % No Limit Set 0.1 5/16/2014 PHX 160.4
Flashpoint(1) >200 F No Limit Set | 200 5/15/2014 PHX SW846-1010
PH(1) 5.78 SPH No Limit Set 0 5/19/2014 CD 9045
Total Solids(1) 5.62 % No Limit Set 0.1 5/16/2014 PHX 160.3
Total Solids(1) 5.62 % No Limit Set 0.1 5/16/2014 PHX 160.3
Volatile Solids(1) 774 % No Limit Set 0.1 511612014 PHX SM2540E
Synthetic Organic Comnpounds
PCB-1016(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 540 5116/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1221(1) ND ugkg No Limit Set | 540 5/116/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1232(1) ND ugkg No Limit Set | 540 5/16/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1242(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set 540 5/16/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-124%(1) ND uglkg No Limit Set | 540 51162014 CD SW 3082
PCB-1254(1) ND uglkg No Limit Set 540 5/16/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1260(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set 540 5/16/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1262(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set 540 5/1672014 CD SW 3082
PCB-1268(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 540 5/16/2014 CD SW 8082
Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1 Dichlorethylene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 100 511612014 PHX SW-846-8260
1,2 Dichlorethane(1) ND ug/t No Limit Set 100 5/16/2014 PHX | SW-846-8260
1,4 Dichlorobenzene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 100 5/16/2014 PHX SW8&46-8270
2,4 Dinitrotoluene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 511612014 PHX SW846-8270
2,4,5 Trichlorophenol(1) ND ugft No Limit Set 83 5/16/2014 PHX SW846-8270
2,4,5,-TP Silvex(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 42 5/16/2014 PHX Swg46-8151
2,4,6 Trichlorophenol(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 5/ l6/201|4 PHX SW846-8270

ND = Not Detected
+=Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

Results Certified by Northwest Enviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP accredited for methods 92158, 9221D, and Readycult coliforms only.

Note: The test results are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any liability for use of these results.

Page 2 of 4




Northwest Environmental Water Labs, Inc.
450 Meriden Rd Waterbury, CT 06705

(203} 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501

LAB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-061

NELAP accredited quality system NYi# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: L Sample 1D#: 75833
R Sample Type: Studge
Sample Source: Sludge
Sampler: Tomothy Client
Sample Date: 5/10/2014 7:00 AM Approved By: Chris
Receipt Date: 5/13/2014 11:15 AM
Report Date: 6/6/2014
Sample Site:
Parameter Sample Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Method
Result Date
Volatite Organic Compounds
24,-D(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 4.2 5/16/2014 PHX SW846-8151
4,4 -DDD(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/1712014 PHX SW846-8081
4, 4' - DDE(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/1712014 PHX SW3846-8081
4,4' -DDT(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set i 5/1712014 PHX SW846-8081
a-BHC(1) ND ugft No Limit Set 0.5 51712014 PHX SW846-8081
Alachlor(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 511772014 PHX SW846-8081
Aldrin(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 05 511772014 PHX SW846-8081
b-BHC(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 511772014 PHX SW846-3081
Benzene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 100 5/16/2014 PHX | SW-846-8260
Carbon Tetrachloride(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 100 5162014 PHX SW-846-8260
Chlordane(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 3 511172014 PHX SW846-8081
Chlorobenzene(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 100 5162014 PHX SW-846-8260
Chloroform(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 100 5/1612014 PHX SW-846-8260
d-BHC(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 511712014 PHX SW846-8081
Dieldrin(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/112014 PHX SW846-8081
Endosulfan 1(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/1712014 PHX SW846-8081
Endosulfan 1I(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/1712014 PHX SW846-8081
Endosulfan Sulfate(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 51172014 PHX SW846-8081
Endrin(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.2 51172014 PHX SW846-8081
Endrin Aldehyde(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 51712014 PHX SW846-8081
Heptachlor(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 02 51772014 PHX SW3846-3081
Heptachlor Epoxide(1) ND ugft No Limit Set 02 5/11712014 PHX SW846-8081
Hexachlorethane(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 5/16/2014 PHX SW846-8270
Hexachlorobenzene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 51162014 PHX SW846-8270
Hexachlorobutadiene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 511612014 PHX SW846-8270
Lindane(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.2 5/17/2014 PHX SW846-8081
M&P Cresol(1) 400 ug/l No Limit Set 83 5/16/2014 PHX SW846-8270
Methoxychlor(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 2 51712014 PHX SW846-8081
Methyl ethyl ketone(1) 190 ug/l No Limit Set | 2500 51162014 PHX | SW-846-8260
Nitrobenzene(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 83 5/16/2014 PHX SW846-8270
O-Cresol(1) ND ug/t No Limit Set 83 Sit 6/20l|4 PHX SW846-8270

ND = Not Detected
+ = Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

Resuits Certified by Northwest Enviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP accredited for methods 9215B, 9221D, and Readycull coliforms only.

Note: The test results are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any liability for use of these results.
Page3 of 4




Northwest Environmental Water Labs, Inc.
450 Meriden Rd Waterbury, CT 06705

(203) 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501

LAB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-061

NELAP accredited quality system NY# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: L ] Sample ID#: 75833
S Sample Type: Sludge
L) Sample Sourxce: Sludge
G Sampler: Tomothy Client
Sample Date: 5/10/201477:00 AM Approved By: Chris
Receipt Date: 5/13/2014 11:15 AM
Report Date: 6/6/2014
Sample Site: S
Parameter Sample Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Method
Result Date
Volatile Organic Compounds
Pentachlorophenol(1) ND ugft No Limit Set 83 5/16/2014 PHX SW846-8270
Pyridine(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 5/16/2014 PHX SW846-3270
Tetrachloroethylene(1) ND ug/l NoLimitSet | 2 5/16/2014 | PHX | SW-846-8260
Toxaphene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 5/17/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Trichloroethene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set | 100 5/16/2014 | PHX | SW-846-8260
Vinyl Chloride(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 100 51162014 PHX SW-846-8260

PHX = Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Sub - Contractor)

ND = Not Detected
+ = Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

Results Certified by Northwest Bnviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP accredited for methods 9215B, 9221D, and Readycult coliforms only.

Nofe: The test resulls are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any liability for use of these results.

Page4 of 4




Environmental Laboratories, Inc,

Wednesday, March 11, 2015

Attn: Mr. Mike Madden
SYNAGRO (NHRLP)

345 East Shore Parkway
New Haven, CT 06512

Project ID: NPDES
Sample ID#s: BH79279

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted
in the sample comments.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

Sincerely yours,
Phleithiller
Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 RI Lab Registration #63

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823



Analysis Report
March 11, 2015

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102

Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: Attn: Mr. Mike Madden
SYNAGRO (NHRLP)
345 East Shore Parkway
New Haven, CT 06512

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: SLUDGE Collected by: MM 03/03/15 8:00
Location Code: SYN-NH Received by: LB 03/04/15 15:17
Rush Request: Standard Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O.#: Laboratorv Data SDG ID: GBH79279

Phoenix ID: BH79279
Project ID: NPDES
Client ID:

RY

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
Arsenic <29 29 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK SW6010C
Beryllium <1.4 1.4 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK SW6010C
Cadmium <1.4 1.4 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK Swe6010C
Chromium 17.5 1.4 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK SwW6010C
Copper 583 14 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK SWe6010C
Mercury 0.76 0.11 mg/kg 03/05/15 M/R SW7471B
Nickel 15.8 1.4 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK SWe6010C
Lead 28.3 1.4 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK SW6010C
Zinc 755 14 mg/Kg 03/05/15 EK SW6010C
Percent Solid 6.52 1 % SW846-%Solid
Total Solids @ 104C 6.52 0.1 % 03/05/15 KH SM2540B-97
Fixed Solids @ 500C 10.3 0.1 % 03/05/15 KH E160.4
pH - Sludge 5.77 0.10 pH Units 03/04/15 20:00 DH/KDB SW9045
Volatile Solids @ 500C 89.7 0.1 % 03/05/15 KH SM2540E/E160.4
Mercury Digestion Completed 03/05/15 I SwW7471B
Sludge Ext. for PCB Completed 03/05/15 M/M  SW3550C
Total Metals Digest Completed 03/04/15 CB/AG SW3050B
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1221 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1232 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1242 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW SW8082A
PCB-1248 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1254 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1260 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW  SW8082A
PCB-1262 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW SW8082A
PCB-1268 ND 1500 ug/Kg 03/06/15 AW SW8082A

Page 1 0f 2
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Project ID: NPDES Phoenix 1.D.: BH79279

Client 1ID:

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 132 % 03/06/15 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 96 % 03/06/15 AW  30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

The regulatory hold time for pH is immediately. This pH was performed in the laboratory and may be considered outside of hold-
time.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

7

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
March 11, 2015
Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
March 11, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH79279
% %
Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD  Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 300784, QC Sample No: BH79120 (BH79279)
ICP Metals - Soil
Arsenic BRL 26 3.50 NC 109 109 00 972 969 03 75-128 30
Beryllium BRL 0.63 0.59 NC 107 106 09 960 952 08 75-125 30
Cadmium BRL <043 <041 NC 103 103 0.0 102 101 1.0 75-125 30
Chromium BRL 17.9 16.8 630 121 120 0.8 109 108 09 75-125 30
Copper BRL 20.9 241 142 110 112 1.8 115 113 1.8 75-125 30
Lead BRL 16.2 179 100 105 105 00 991 994 03 75-125 30
Nickel BRL 14.7 158 720 117 117 00 106 105 09 75-125 30
Zinc BRL 421 456 800 105 105 0.0 109 107 19 75-125 30
QA/QC Batch 300816, QC Sample No: BH79341 (BH79279)
Mercury - Soil BRL 0.19 022 146 978 927 54 101 95.0 6.1 70-130 30
Comment:

Additional Mercury criteria: LCS acceptance range for waters is 80-120% and for soils is 70-130%.
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
March 11, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH79279
% %
Sample Dup Dup LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec RPD
Parameter Blank Result Result RPD % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 300826, QC Sample No: BH78634 (BH79279)
Total Solids BRL 19.3 19.3 0 100 85-115 30
QA/QC Batch 300817, QC Sample No: BH79277 (BH79279)
pH - Sail 10.93 1089 0.40 99.0 85-115 20
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
QA/QC Report
March 11, 2015 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBH79279
% %
LCS LCSD LCS MS MSD MS Rec  RPD
Parameter Blank % % RPD % % RPD Limits Limits
QA/QC Batch 300430, QC Sample No: BH77604 (BH79279)
Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Sludge
PCB-1016 ND 67 66 15 40- 140 30
PCB-1221 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1232 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1242 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1248 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1254 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1260 ND 82 78 50 40-140 30
PCB-1262 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1268 ND 40-140 30
% DCBP (Surrogate Rec) 87 91 81 11.6 30- 150 30
% TCMX (Surrogate Rec) 72 74 66 11.4 30-150 30

Comment:

A LCS and LCS Duplicate were performed instead of a matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate : _/3 ZI /&

m: ;D“l:'a‘_";;':i')'(‘es o Dusiicate Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director
P pike Lup March’11, 2015

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Interference
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Wednesday, March 11, 2015
Criteria: None
State: CT
SampNo Acode Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL

Sample Criteria Exceedences Report Page 1 of 1
GBH79279 - SYN-NH

RL Analysis
Criteria Criteria Units

*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this report. It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are made to

ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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Northwest Environmental Water Labs, Inc.
450 Meriden Rd Waterbury, CT 06705

(203) 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501

LAB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-061

NELAP accredited quality system NY# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: Sample ID#: 75677
Sample Type: Sludge
Sample Source: Sludge
§\,1 n ZL“] A Sampler: Carlos Client
Sample Date: 5/6/2014 7:00 AM Approved By: Chris
Receipt Date: 5/6/2014 11:25 AM
Report Date: 6/6/2014
Sample Site:
Parameter Sample Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Method
Result Date
Inorganic Compounds .
Reacticity - Cyanide/Sulfide(1) Negative None No Limit Set 0 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-7
Metals
Aluminum(1) 4250 mg/kg No Limit Set | 0.01 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Arsenic(l) <5.2 mg/kg No Limit Set 5.2 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Beryllium(!) <2.6 mg/kg No Limit Set 2.6 5/8/2014 PHX SW6010
Cadmium(1) 8.8 mg/kg No Limit Set 2.6 5/812014 PHX SW3846-6010
Chromium, Total(1) 99.8 mg/kg No Limit Set 2.6 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Copper(1) 327 mg/kg No Limit Set 2.6 5/8/2014 PHX SW7471
Cyanide (reactive)(1) <100 mg/kg No Limit Set 100 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-7
) Lead(l) 81.4 mg/kg No Limit Set 2.6 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Mercury(1) <0.73 mg/kg No Limit Set | 0.73 5/8/2014 PHX SW7471
Nickel(1) 387 mg/kg No Limit Set 2.6 5/8/2014 PHX SW6010
Zinc(1) 600 mg/kg No Limit Set 26 5/812014 PHX SW846-6010
Arsenic(TCLP) <0.10 mg/kg No Limit Set 0.1 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-60t0
Barium{TCLP) <0.10 mg/kg No Limit Set 0.1 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Cadmium(TCLP) <0.050 mg/kg No Limit Set | 0.05 50912014 PHX SW846-6010
Chromium, Total(TCLP) <0.10 mg/kg No Limit Set 0.1 5/912014 PHX SW846-6010
Lead(TCLP) <0.10 mg/kg No Limit Set 0.1 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Mercury(TCLP) <0.0002 mg/kg No Limit Set | 0.0002 5/9/2014 PHX SW7471
Selenium(TCLP) <0.10 mg/kg No Limit Set 0.1 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Silver('CLP) <0.10 mg/l No Limit Set 0.1 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-6010
Miscellaneous/Other
Ignitability(1) Pass F No Limit Set 140 5/8/2014 PHX Swg46-7
Paint Filter Test(1) Fail None No Limit Set 6/6/2014 PHX SW846-9095
Sulfide (reactive)(1) <20 mg/kg No Limit Set 20 51812014 PHX SW3a46-7
Sulfur(l) 0.79 % No Limit Set 0.1 51912014 PHX 200.7
Nutrient
Ammonia as N(1) 7320 mg/kg No Limit Set | 1000 5/9/2014 PHX 350.1
Kjeldahl Nitrogen as N(1) 31000 mg/kg No Limit Set | 5100 5/9/2014 PHX 351.1
Nitrate as N(1) <11 mg/kg No Limit Set 1t 5/8/2014 PHX 9056
Nitrite as N(1) 21 mg/kg No Limit Set 22 5/8/201? PHX 9056

IND = Not Detected
+=Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

Results Certified by Northwest Enviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP aceredited for methods 92158, 9221D, and Readycult coliforms only.

Note: The test results are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any liability for use of these results.
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Northwest Environmental Water Labs, inc.
450 Meriden Rd Waterbury, CT 06705
(203) 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501
LAB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-061
NELAP accredited quality system NY# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: - Sample ID#: 75677
‘ Sample Type: Sludge
Sample Source:  Sludge
. Sampler: Carlos Client
Sample Date: 5/6/2014 7:00 AM Approved By: Chris
Receipt Date: 5/6/2014 11:25 AM
Report Date: 6/6/2014
Sample Site: " W
Parameter Sanple Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Mcthod
Result Date
Nutsient
Total Nitrogen as N(1) 31003 mg/kg No Limit Set 0.25 51912014 PHX CALCTN
Total Phosphorus(1) 8950 mg/kg No Limit Set 280 5/8/2014 PHX SM4500P
Organic Compounds
Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons(1) | 66000 + mg/kg 0 16000 5/102014 PHX 8015M (C9-
C36)
Physical
Corrosivity(1) Negative None No Limit Set 1 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-7
Fixed Solids(1) 20.3 % No Limit Set 0.1 51112014 PHX 160.4
Flashgpoint(1) >200 F No Limit Set 200 5/8/2014 PHX SW846-1010
PH(1) 5.29 SPH No Limit Set 0 5/8/2014 CD 9045
Total Solids(1) 447 % No Limit Set 0.1 51112014 PHX 160.3
Total Solids({) 4.47 % No Limit Set 0.1 51772014 PHX 160.3
Volatile Solids(1) 791 % No Limit Set 0.1 5/8/2014 PHX SM2540E
Synthetic Organic Compounds
PCB-1016(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 2000 5/14/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1221(1) ND ug’kg No Limit Set | 2000 511412014 CD Sw 8082
PCB-1232(1) ND ugrkg No Limit Set | 2000 51412014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1242(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 2000 511472014 CD SW 8082
PCB-12438(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 2000 51412014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1254(1) ND ugrkg No Limit Set | 2000 5/14/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1260(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 2000 51412014 CD SW 8082
PCB-1262(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 2000 5/14/2014 CD SW 8082
PCB-12638(1) ND ug/kg No Limit Set | 2000 5/14/2014 CD SW 8082
Volatile Organic Compounds
1,1 Dichiorethylene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 511212014 PHX SW-846-8260
1,2 Dichlorethane(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 511212014 PHX | SW-846-8260
1,4 Dichlorobenzene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-8270
2,4 Dinitrotoluene(1) ND ugll No Limit Set 83 5912014 PHX SW846-8270
2,4,5 Trichlorophenol(1) ND ugil No Limit Set 83 51912014 PHX SW846-8270
2,4,5,-TP Silvex(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 42 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-8151
2,4,6 Trichlorophenol(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 5/9/20[? PHX SW3846-8270

ND = Not Detected
+ = Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Lavel

Results Certified by Northwest Bnviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP accredited for methods 92158, 9221D, and Readycult coiliforms only.

Note; The test results are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any liability for use of these results.
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Northwest Environmental Water Labs, Inc.
450 Meriden Rd Waterbury, CT 06705

(203) 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501

1L AB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-061

NELAP accredited qualily system NY# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: <R  Sample ID#: 75677
. Sample Type: Sludge
RS Sample Source:  Sludge
Sampler: Carlos Client

Sample Date: 5/6/2014 7.00 AM Approved By: Chris

Receipt Date: 5/612014 1§:25 AM

Report Date: 6/6/2014

Sample Site:

Parameter Sample Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Method
Result Date

Volatile Organic Compounds
24,-D(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 42 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-8151
4,4 -DDD(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
4, 4 - DDE(l) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
4, 4 - DDT(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/10/2014 PHX SW3846-8081
a-BHC(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Alachior(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-3081
Aldrin(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
b-BHC(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/10/2014 PHX SW3846-3081
Benzene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 511212014 PHX | SW-846-8260

) Carbon Tetrachloride(1) ND ugll No Limit Set 10 511202014 PHX | SW-846-8260
Chlordane(1) ND ug/1 No Limit Set 3 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Chlorobenzene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 5/12/2014 PHX | SW-846-8260
Chloroform(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 511212014 PHX | SW-846-8260
d-BHC(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Dieldrin(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Endosulfan I(1) ND ugil No Limit Set 0.5 51012014 PHX SW846-8081
Endosulfan TI(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.5 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Endosulfan Sulfate(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-3081
Endrin(l) ND ug/l No Limit Set 02 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-3081
Endrin Aldehyde(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 1 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Heptachlor(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.2 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Heptachior Epoxide(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 02 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Hexachlorethane(1) ND ugft No Limit Set 83 51912014 PHX SW846-8270
Hexachlorobenzene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 51902014 PHX SW846-8270
Hexachlorobutadiene(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 83 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-8270
Lindane() ND ug/l No Limit Set 0.2 5/1012014 PHX SW846-8081
M&P Cresol(1) 240 ug/l No Limit Set 83 5/972014 PHX SW846-8270
Methoxychlor(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 2 5/10/2014 PHX SW846-8081
Methy! ethyl ketone(1) 14 ug/l No Limit Set 10 511212014 PHX | SW-846-8260
Nitrobenzene(1) ND ugl No Limit Set 83 5/9/2014 PHX SW846-8270
0O-Cresol(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 83 5/9/201T PHX SW846-8270

ND = Not Detected
+ = Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

Results Certified by Northwest Enviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP accredited for methods 92158, 9221D, and Readycult coliforms only.

Note: The test results are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any fability for use of these results.
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Northwest Environmental Water Labs, Inc.

450 Meriden Rd Waterbu

ry, CT 06705

(203) 437-4110 FAX (203) 725-0501
LAB# CT-PH-0537 EPA-081
NELAP accreditad quality system NY# 11826

Report of Analysis
Name: iRt  Samplc ID#: 75677
) Sample Type: Studge
L Sample Source: Sludge
SN Sampler: Carlos Client
Sample Date: 5/6/2014 7:00 AM Approved By: Chris
Receipt Date: 5/6/2014 11:25 AM
Report Date: 6/6/2014
Sample Site: W
Parameter Sample Units Limits MDL Analysis Analyst Method
Result Date
Volatile Organic Compounds
Pentachiorophenol(1) ND ug/t No Limit Set 83 5/912014 PHX SW846-8270
Pyridine(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 83 51912014 PHX SW846-8270
Tetrachloroethylene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 51122014 PHX SW-846-8260
Toxaphene(1) ND ugfl No Limit Set 05 5/1072014 PHX SW846-8081
Trichloroethene(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 511212014 PHX SW-846-8260
Vinyl Chioride(1) ND ug/l No Limit Set 10 511212014 PHX SW-846-8260

PHX = Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Sub - Contractor)

ND = Not Detected
+ = Out of Range
MDL = Minimum Detection Level

Results Certified by Northwest Enviromental Labs Inc and are NELAP accredited for methods 9215B, 9221D, and Readycult coliforms only.

Note: Thetest results are only valid for date sample was taken. We do not accept any liability for use of these results.
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_- ReportDate.............. 3-Mar-15
EML Project (D............ 150204-EWN-C
Your Project (D........... Annual Synagra
Testing
Date Sampled............. 4-Fab-15
Date Submitted........... 4-Feb~15

Attn: Mr. Konrad Karolczuk

Results in mg/kg unless otherwiss nofed.
ND = Not Detected. NR = Not Required,

MASS ANALYSIS

Parameter . Det Limit Results
Aluminum <0.2 1433.
Argenic <0.,2 0.47
Beryillum <0.2 ND
Cadmium <0.1 1.72
Chromium <0.2 8.51
Copper <02 312
Lead <0.5 37.18
Mercury <0.02 0.16
Nicke! <0.2 2567
Zinc <0.2 291.

Polychlerinated biphenyts <1 ND

(PCBsg)

TabTC:M4-mstp2

2

Technical Reviewer: ] Title:
, B
Transcript Reviewer: Title: e

=1

ENVIRONINENTAL MONITORING LABORATORY, INC.

59 N. PLAINS INDUSTAIAL PARK WALLINGFORD, CONNECTICUT 068482 TEL (203) 284-0556

FAX (203) 284-2064
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Report Data....... ... 3-Mar-15

EML Project ID.. .... 150204-EWN-C

Your Praject ID.. ... Annual Synegro
Testing

Date Sampleq... .... 4-Feb-15
Date Submitted...... 4-Feb-15

Resulls in mg/L unlsss othe. wiso noted.
Aftn; Mr. Konrad Karolczuk ND = Not Detacted. NR = Not Required.

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE

Compound Det.Limit Resulis

L —— ——a

Subpart E: Harbicides

Pollutant
24D < ND
245D (Siivex) <0.1 ND

Subpart E: GC/MS Pasticides

Polhutant
Endrin <0.001 ND
Heptachior epoxide <0.001 ND
Lindene <0.005 ND
Methoxychlor <0.05 ND
Toxaphene <0.05 ND
Chiordane <0.03 ND
Heptachlor <0.001 ND
Teb, TCLP-pea!
Tochvical Reviower: mﬂé"fﬁ o v
; Nt
Transcript Reviewer: Title: _
_\L
|
ENVIRONMI NTAL MONITORING LABORATORY, INC.
59 N. PLAINS INDUSTRIAL PARK WALLINGFORD, CONNECTICUT 08492 TEL (203) 284-0555

FAX (203) 284-2084
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Aftn: Mr. Konrad Ksarolczuk

11.£9 FAK

Fous/Vu

Report Date....... A-Mar-1§

EML Project ID.. 150204-EWN-C

Your Project 1D.. Quarterly
Sludge

Date Sampled.... 4-Feb-15
Date Submitted.. 4-Feb-15

ND = Not Detectad.

Parameter Resutts Det. Limit Units
pH 7.0 S.uU.

Total Solids 5.18 e % wiw
Fixed Solids 22.94 — % wiw
Volatile Solids 77.08 _— % wiw
Arsenic 047 <0.2 ma/kg
Beryllium ND <02 ma/Kg
Cadmium 1.72 <0.1 mg/Kg
Chromium 8.51 <0.2 ma/Kg
Coppesr 312 <0.2 mg/Kg
Lead 37.18 <0.5 mg/Kg
Mercury 0.16 <0.02 mg/Kg
Nickel 25.67 <0.2 mg/Kg
Zinc 201 <02 mg/Kg
Polychlorinated biphenyls® (PCBEs) ND <1 mg/Kg

Tﬂ:ﬁ

Technical Reviewer: / Title: _

Transcript Reviewer:

58 N. PLAINS INDUSTRIAL PARK

s‘& me:-ffw
iy ,_’\r

ENVIRONMEN TAL MONITQRING LABORATORY, INC.

WALLINGFORD, CONNECTICUT 08402 TEL (203) 284-0365

FAX (203) 284-2084
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ReportDate................... J-tdar-15

EML ProjectID............. 150)204-EWN-C

Your Project ID............. Quarterty
Synagro Sludge

Date Sampled................ 4-1'eb-15

E Date Submitted.............  4-F'eb-15

el

ND = Not Dstected,
Det
Parameter Resuits | Limit Units
Aluminum 1433. | <02 mg/Kg
Phasphorus as P 13635. | <0.5 mg/Kg
"B
Technical Reviewer: VZ »--’2— Tite: BMIL, INC.

- WALUIGIORD, £V
A T artimeanm

TR - T
Transcript Reviewer: ULLL‘L/UJ‘F/CLM\ Title: ‘j\}l‘ \

=1

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING LABORATORY, INC.

53 N. PLAINS INDUSTRIAL PARK WALLINGFORD, CONNECTICUT 08492 TEL (203) 284-0855
FAX (203) 284-2084
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LUID 11.£49 FAR

Altn: Mr. Konrad Karolczuk

Repon Date............ 3-Mar-18

@OO5/00¢

EML Projeci ID...... 150204-EWN-C
Your Project 1D...... Annual Synagro
Testing

Date Samplid........4-Feb-15
Date Submiited......4-Feb-15

Results in mg/L unless otherwise noted.
ND = Not Detscted. 1R = Not Required.

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE

Parameater Det Limit Results
Molals
Arsenic <0.2 N[
Barium <0.2 0.41
Cadmium <0.1 NE:
Chromium <02 N
Lead <0.5 N
Mercury <0.02 N[
Sealenjium <0.2 NC:
Sitver <0.2 NL:
Volatiles
Benzene <0.05 NC
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.05 NC
Chiorobenzene <0.05 NLC!
Chloraform <0.05 NC
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <0.05 NLC
1,1-Dichlorosthene <0.05 N
1.2-Dichioroethane <0.058 NC
Vinyl chioride <0.05 NC!
Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) <0.05 NC
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) <0.05 ND
Trichloroathylene (TCE) <0.08 N

Technical Reviewer:

Transcript Reviewer:
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Attn: Mr. Konrad Karolczuk

ReportDate...........
EML Project ID.......
Your Project 1D.....

Date Sampled..
Date Submitted

W UL/ U0

3ar-15
153204-FWN-C
.. Arnual Sfudge

for Synagro

......... 4-I>ab-15
4-I*eb-15

Resulls in mg/Kg unless otherwise noted,
ND = Not Detected.

Parameter Results
% Fixed Solids 2294
% Total Solids 5.18

% Volatile Solids 77.06
pH (S.U.) 7.0
Flashpoint >200°F
% Total Sulfur 0.49
Reactiva Sulfide ND<5
Reactive Cyanide ND<5
Phosphorus as P 13835.

Technical Reviawer:

Transcript Reviewer: b L'\—L
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Report Data........... 3-Mar-15

EML Project [D. ... 150204-EWN-C

Your Project ID. ... Annual Synagro
Testing

Date Sampled... ... 4-Feb-15
Date Submitted. ... 4-Fab-15

Resuits in mg/L unless othe wise notsd.
Attn: Mr. Konrad Karolczuk NO = Not Detscted. NR = Not Raquirad.

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHING PROCEDURE

Compound Det.Limit Results
e e ———— e
Acid Fraction
m-Cresol <1 ND
o-Cresol <1 ND
p-Cragol <1 ND
Pentachlorophenol <1 ND
2,4 S-Trichlorophenof <1 ND
2,4,8-Trichlorophenal <t ND
Baso-Neutral Fraction
2,4-Dinfrotoluens <0.1 ND
Hexachlorobenzane <0.1 ND
Hexachlorosthane <0.1 ND
Hexachlorobhutadiene <0.1 ND
Nitrabenzens <0.1 ND
Pyridine <0.8 ND

Technical Raviawar: L Lt ’-'ﬂiaﬁ A \9
Transcript Reviewer: Title: _
mi
-
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Analysis Report
January 26, 2015

Sample Information
Matrix: SLUDGE
Location Code:  SYN-FC
Rush Request:  Standard
P.O4:

PHOENL

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
5§87 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR:  Alln: Mr. James Pratt
SYNAGRO
680 Main Street, Suite 303
Watertown, CT 06795

Custady Information Date
Collscted by: CcY 01/13/15
Recaived by: LB 01/16/15
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratory Data

Project D: CUSTOMER SLUDGE QUARTERLY ANALYSIS

=
3
)

|

(=]

-
S
ey

SDG ID: GBH64065
Phoenix ID: BH64067

Client ID:

RV
Parameter Resuit PQL Unils Date/Time By Reference
Arsenic 3.1 1.0 mg/Kg 0119/15 LK Sw6010
Beryllium <051 0.51 mg/Kg 01119115 LK  Swe010
Calclum 8570 76 mg/Kg 01/19/15 LK Sws010
Cadmlum 1.51 0.51 mgiKg , 01119M5 LK  SW6010
Chromlum 180 0.51 mg/Kg 01/19M5 LK SW6010
Copper 402 51 mglKa 011915 LK SWs6010
Mercury 0.60 0.10 mylkg 01119115 RS SW-7471
Molybdenum 9.17 0.561 mg/Kg 01/19/16 LK $Swe6010
Nickel 14.0 0.51 mg/Kg 011915 LK swe010
Lead 422 0.51 mg/Kg 011915 LK SWe010
Selenium 35 2.5 mg/Kg 01119115 LK Swe010
Zine 681 5.1 my/Kg 0119116 LK SW6D10
Percent Solid 222 1 % SW846
Total Solids @ 104C 222 0.1 % 0111915 KHICL. SM2540B B
Fixed Solids @ 500C 183 0.1 % 01/19/16 KH/CL E160.4
Volatile Solids @ 500C 83.7 0.1 % Q111916 KH/CL $2540E/E160.4
Mercury Digestion Completad 01718  Swr4ari
Sludge Ext. for PCB Completed 01/16/15 MM SW3550
Total Metals Digest Compleled 0111615 CB/T SW846- 3050
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 440 ugig 011715 AW SW 8082
PCB-1221 NO 440 ug/Kg 01/47115 AW SW 8082
PCB-1232 ND 440 ug/iKg 0111715 AW SW 8082
PCB-1242 NO 440 ug/Kg 0111715 AW  SW 8082
PCB-1248 ND 440 ugiKg 0117I5 AW  SW 8082
PCB-1254 ND 440 ugiKg 01117115 AW  SW 8082
PCB-1260 ND 440 ugKg O1H7I5 AW SW 8082

Page 5 of 46
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Project ID: CUSTOMER SLUDGE QUARTERLY ANALYSIS

Phoenix 1.D.: BH64067

Client iD:
RL/

Parameter Result  PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB-1262 ND 440 ugiKg 0117115 AW SW 8082
PCB-1268 ND 440 ugKg 0117115 AW SW 8082
QAI/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 97 % QtHT7/15 AW 30-160%
% TCMX 64 % 0117115 AW 30-150%

B = Present in blank, no blas suspected.

' RU/PQL=Reporiing/Practical Quantitation Leval ND=Not Detacted BRL=Below Reporting Level

Comments:

Alf soils, solids and sludges are reporfed on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

If there are any questions regarding this dala, please call Phoenix Cllent Services at extenslon 200,
This report must not be raproduced except In full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

/A

Phyliis Shiller, Laboratory Director

January 26, 2015

Reviewad and Released by: Greg L.awrence, Assistant L.ab Director

Page 6 of 46
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GHAIN OF GUSTODY REGORD (o Wfo+IQ _Ten
587 East Middie Tumpike, .0, Box 370, Manchester, CT 08040 O =&
Z €mal info@phoontdabs.com  Fax(880) 8450823 . i

EBnvironmental Labom!or{es, Inc. Client Servicos (880) 646-5726 & ema -—~Kohai@syna0ro.com .

Customer:  SYNAGRO NE I  #SYNAGRO _I Project: Cuslomor Shxdge Quatlery Analysls Pidject P.O:

Address: 199 Municipal Road Repoitto:  James Prait Phona#  203-764-9337
Watethury, CT 08708 fnvolce lo:  James Pratt Faxi#

203-764-8475 .

Cllent Sample - | ‘omwuop ~Identificatlon
Svee C}nisU(/]b/;, ooe: 220514S
%;T_lﬁ‘u_'—ﬂﬁ\;:mlu WiW=wastewvaler SssoWsotd O=ol
GWe=grounthwaler  Shesludge A=gl Xuolher
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(n40713 hns s~ 114 XK £ 1X
qu;(g f.é,@gm/ She i/—g X ‘;9(5/’(0( K
CO ,O . W‘) -t’nmw'z. f- 0< e
[ . , .
Rellnauished by Ascoptadby; Pate; Yimg  Jyawsrownd; Jomiml
Gy Vocher | @by | /73| 243 K o
o o (PaAndte Uielis fi1d | JTovm  (Donsosy
[Jstandard Mobtay
Oter SW Proleclion
© 8pacial Roqulr or Ragut Res. Vol .
.. (1 NJ Hazshe EDD
State where Iog wero coll cT

gmﬁsnnw




. CHAINOF CUSTODYRECORD  (,fw[o+Le Tme - & [d 7,
| 687 Eastkidie Tumptke, £.0. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 Chese - . .
. . Emak: Info@phoenbdabs.com  Fax (860) 845-0823
Trviranmental Laboratories, Ic, : Cllant Services (860) 646-8726 N ‘—mm“m
Customer:  SYNAGRONE . | #SYNAGRO | ~ Project  Customer Sludge Querterly Analysis ‘Projoct P.O:
Address: 199 Municlpal Road Reportio;  James Pralt Phone#: ° 203-754-9337
Waterbury, CT 06708 involce to;  James Pralt Fax#: . 203-754-9475
P i
| Gllant Sample figformatlon - Identification :
s g e
smter Che s sy
Mat 3 ! %
DWeddrking water  WW-waslevales Sesallsofid O=olt < 40
GWagandualer  Slesludge Al Xe=othar l &\gag > -:»P‘b,’ 6 \63.5
o L4
Phoenx Customer Sampl sompte | Data me .\o& o “6 \"'4&&
Semple & Mentification Mabix | Ssmpled | Se o v‘f" W s
(40T Voiponstor | o {1-14 x| x[x[x[x[x
O \Beavarbemke, | SLf1-14 | IX|XIXTZIKK
OTE [ Quot- s 11191 T | MpailY
4019 #d/\m/@g_ Sk |/J-/4 i K KX
(040280 |E#H, .77 sk /-] " IRAAW
lodoRl icatmnic. | s1 1-14 1 . IXIX|xlx
(oY DN DarHy/ SL 141 Irixlxelxlld
(U0%2 D:méu % SZIFL3 ] - XK
(odo 8Y She —/4- i XXl
(o40gS sk /1% V404
Yokt %abhﬁm/ Sk /=T Xl I
40T skorrs] . IXx)
Rellnqulshied by; Acconledby: , . to: Times [Turnaronnd; [CTIRI MA Dath Format
& s Yoerwer” »L/%W Lt @A Haoer - DRcros, or ooincdion [ LBt -
, . GA MY ’
0 llwols i Jopo: Gy - Haz ot
c Spectel g = F Other jRes{f;em :; E]m‘_"—"_‘.‘
! + surchanoe [ Tind vl - 88 Data Pdckage
; APPLIES Res. Criarla MWRASSHART - ASPA” .
i iher Other [ N4 Reduced Deav. *
$ []'ny Hezsite EDD
i State where samnles wara collacted: cr .E—].P’m“"‘s‘dw




PHOENIX'&

Buvironmental i, abwaforms, lm:

Monday, March 186, 2015

Attn: Ms. Mary Jersey

Project ID: SN

Sample ID#s: BH81065

This laboratory is in corﬁpllance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
descrlbed on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basls unless otherwise noted
in the sample comments.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200,

Sinc;lyfyzrs,/gw

Phyllis Shiller
Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 RI Lab Registration #63

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Tumpike, P.O, Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823




Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Tumnplke, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CY 06045

Tel, (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Analvsi rt FOR:  Attn: Ms. Mary Jersey

Iy is Re po Town of Greenwich WWTP

March 16, 2015 . 101 Field Point Road

< Greenwich, CT 06830

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Mafrix: SLUDGE Collected by: 03M10/15 8:36
{ ocation Code: TWNGREEN Recelved by: LB 03/10/15 16:21
Rush Request:  Standard Analyzed by: see "By below
PO# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBH81065

Phoenix ID; BH81065

Project ID:  ~oN ...,

Client ID; FILTER PRESS CAKE GRAB

RY
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
Arsenic 2.4 08 mgfi<g 03/411/15 LK SwWe010C
Beryllium ’ <0.38 0.38 mgfig 03/11/16 LK Swsnioc
Cadmlum 1.16 0.38 mg/Kg 03115 LK SW8010C
Chromium 1.8 0.38 mg/Kg 03/44/156 LK Swe010C
Copper 445 38 mg/Kg 0311115 LK SW6010C
Mercury 0.26 0.10 mgikg 03/13/15 RS sw7471B
Nickel 123 0.38 mgiKg 0311415 LK  SW6010C
Lead 25,0 0.38 mglKg 031116 LK  SW8010C
zZinc 805 3.8 mglKg 03H1MS LK SW6016C
Perceont Solid 249 1 % SW846-%Sotid
Total Solids @ 104C 24.9 0.1 % 03/12/15 KH SM25408-97
Fixed Sollds @ 500C 13.2 0.1 % 03/12/15 KH E1604
Volatile Solids @ 500C 86.8 0.1 % 03/12/15 KH  SM2640E/E160.4-9
Mercury Digestion Completed 03/13/15 I SwW7471B
Sludge Ext. for PCB Compleled 03112116 MM SW3650C
Total Metals Digest Complated 03110115 CBIAG SW30508
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1018 ) ND 400 ug/Kg 03/13/16 AW  SW8082A
pPCB-1221 ND 400 uglg 03/13/15 AW SW8082A
PCB-1232 ND 400 uglkg 03/13/15 AW SWB082A
PCB-1242 ND 400 ug/Kg 03/13/15 AW  SWB8082A
PCB-1248 ND 400 ug/Kg 03/13/15 AW SWB8082A
pPCB-1254 ND 400 ug/Kg 03/13/156 AW  SWB082A
PCB-1260 ND 400 ug/kg 03/13/16 AW SW8082A
PCB-1262 ND 460 ugfkg 03/13H5 AW SW8082A
PCB-1268 ND 400 ugiKg 03/13/16 AW sws082A

QAIQC Surrogates

Pago 1 of 2 Veor 1
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Project ID: SN Phoenix |.D.: BH81065

Client ID: FILTER PRESS CAKE GRAB

RL/

Parameter Result  PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
% DCBP 74 % 03113M8 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 54 % 0313115 AW 30-150%
RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:
All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basls unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.
If there are any questions regarding this dala, please call Phoenix Cllent Services at extension 200,
This report must not be reproducad except In full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Phyliis Shiller, Laboratory Director

March 16, 2015

Reviewed and Released by: Deb Lawrle, Project Manager

Ver 1
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Monday, baich 16, 2015 Sample Criterla Exceedences Report Pogo1oft

Criteda: None GBHB1085 - TWNGREEN
Stale: CT RL Is
SampNo Acode Phoentx Andyte Criteda Resuit RL Cilterla Criteda  Units
¢ No Data to Display “**
Phoenix Laboratories does not rasponsibilty for the data conteined in s report. ILis provided as an addionat tool 1o idenbly requested citeda exceedences. Al efforts are made lo

enswa ths accwacy of the dala (obtained from approprisla agencles). Alack of exceedence tnformation does noi necsssarly suggest conformence to the crterda. Itis ulimetely the sife
professional’s responsibiily to determine appropriate compt
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